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COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 8

MEETING OF THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2014

HENRY REEVES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

2005 NW 111 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR 7:00 P.M., AND

ALL PARTIES SHOULD BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME

ANY PERSON MAKING IMPERTINENT OR SLANDEROUS REMARKS OR WHO BECOMES
BOISTEROUS WHILE ADDRESSING THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD SHALL
BE BARRED FROM FURTHER AUDIENCE BEFORE THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS
BOARD BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, UNLESS PERMISSION TO CONTINUE OR AGAIN
ADDRESS THE BOARD BE GRANTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

NO CLAPPING, APPLAUDING, HECKLING OR VERBAL OUTBURSTS IN SUPPORT OR
OPPOSITION TO A SPEAKER OR HIS OR HER REMARKS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NO
SIGNS OR PLACARDS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE MEETING ROOM. PERSONS
EXITING THE MEETING ROOM SHALL DO SO QUIETLY.

THE USE OF CELL PHONES IN THE MEETING ROOM IS NOT PERMITTED. RINGERS
MUST BE SET TO SILENT MODE TO AVOID DISRUPTION OF PROCEEDINGS.
INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING THOSE ON THE DAIS, MUST EXIT THE MEETING ROOM TO
ANSWER INCOMING CELL PHONE CALLS. COUNTY EMPLOYEES MAY NOT USE CELL
PHONE CAMERAS OR TAKE DIGITAL PICTURES FROM THEIR POSITIONS ON THE DAIS.

THE NUMBER OF FILED PROTESTS AND WAIVERS ON EACH APPLICATION WILL BE
READ INTO THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF HEARING AS EACH APPLICATION IS READ.

THOSE ITEMS NOT HEARD PRIOR TO THE ENDING TIME FOR THIS MEETING, WILL BE
DEFERRED TO THE NEXT AVAILABLE ZONING HEARING MEETING DATE FOR THIS
BOARD.

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES




1. MIAMI COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL, INC. 14-5-CZ8-1 (13-045) 31-52-42

Area 8/District 3

(1) SPECIAL EXCEPTION to permit the expansion of a private school onto additional property
to the North and West.

(2) UNUSUAL USE to permit an Entrance Feature to wit: (3) guard houses, electric swing
gates and decorative walls with sighage.

(3) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution 4-ZAB-319-82, passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board and last modified by Resolution CZAB8-10-09, passed and adopted
by the Community Zoning Appeals Board #8, reading as follows:

FROM: "2. That the plan be substantially in accordance with that submitted for the hearing

TO: "2.

entitled 'Miami Country Day School Katherine E. Franco Center for Learning
Resources, as prepared by Zyscovich, Architect, Sheets 'A-1" and 'A-2', dated
stamped received 2/6/09, the remaining 8 sheets dated stamped received
10/22/08, and plans entitled 'New Amphitheatre @ Miami Country Day School,’
as prepared by Design Build Professionals, consisting of 3 sheets, dated
stamped received 10/22/08, for a total of 13 sheets."

That the plan be substantially in accordance with that submitted for the hearing
entitled 'Site Plan Modification Approval Submission', as prepared by Zyscovich
Architects, with sheets A-100A, A-001, A-100B, A-100C, A-150, A-151, A-515,
L-000, L-100, L-101 &, L-102, consisting of 11 sheets dated stamped received
02/13/14 and sheets A-211, A-211A, A-211B, A-231 & A-231A, consisting of 5
sheets dated stamped received 12/18/13 and sheet A-512 dated stamped
received 3/4/14 consisting of 1 sheet and the remaining 31 sheets dated
stamped received 10/03/13 with sheet A-511 last handwritten revision dated
4/1/14 for a total of 48 sheets.

(4) MODIFICATION of Conditions #5 & #11 of Resolution 4-ZAB-319-92, passed and adopted
by the Zoning Appeals Board and last modified by Resolution CZAB7-2-98, passed and
adopted by the Community Zoning Appeals Board #7, reading as follows:

FROM: “5. That the use be approved and restricted to a maximum of 980 students.”

TO: “5. That the use be approved and restricted to a maximum of 1,250 students.”

FROM: "11. That the number of teachers shall not exceed 102. That the number of

administrative and clerical personnel (other than teachers) shall not exceed
38."

TO: "11. That the number of teachers shall not exceed 105. That the number of

administrative and clerical personnel (other than teachers) shall not exceed
40."




(5) MODIFICATION of Condition #9 of Resolution 4-ZAB-319-82, passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: "9. That the number of grades will be from kindergarten to 12."
TO: "9. That the number of grades will be from pre-k to 12."

(6) MODIFICATION OF CONDITION #10 of Resolution 4-ZAB-319-82, and last modified by
Resolution 4-ZAB-267-90, both passed and adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board, reading
as follows:

FROM: "10. That the number of classrooms shall not exceed 75."
TO: "10. That the number of classrooms shall not exceed 105.”

The purpose of requests #1 - #6 is to allow the applicant to submit a revised site plan
showing a gymnasium & dining room addition, parking garage, maintenance building, fine
art center and to increase the number of students for a previously approved private school.

(7) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a proposed parking garage setback 20.59' from the interior
side (west) property line and setback varying from 11.21'-20' from the interior side (north)
property lines (50' required from both).

(8) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit the garage with 4 levels (2 floors maximum permitted).

(9) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a proposed fine art building setback 13' from the rear (east)
property line and setback 20' from the interior side (north) property line (50' required from
both).

(10) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a proposed maintenance building setback 29.94" (75’
required) from the front (west) property line and to be located in front of the principal building
(not permitted).

(11) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit stairs with railings to setback a minimum of 12.73' (25
required) from the side street (south) property line.

(12) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a spacing of 2.89' (10' required) between buildings.
(13) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a lot coverage of 37.25% (35% maximum permitted).

(14) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 286,983 square feet of outdoor recreation area (312,038
square feet required).

(15) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 475 parking spaces (535 parking spaces required).
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(16) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit parking within 25' of an official right-of-way (not permitted).

(17) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 28 additional wall signs, with a total area of 3,412 sq. ft. (1
sign 24 sq. ft. maximum permitted (2 wall signs and 2 detached with an area of 279 sq. ft.
previously approved).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Regulatory
and Economic Resources. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 601 NE 107 Street & 10901, 10931 & 11001 NE 6 Avenue, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 16.88 Acres

Department of Regulatory and
Economic Resources

Recommendation: Approval with conditions
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

2. HARBOR VILLAGE, INC. & ERNEST AND MAXINE BROOKINS, TRUSTEES. 2-53-41
14-5-CZ8-2 (14-7). Area 8/District 2

REQUESTS #1 THROUGH #6 ON PARCEL “A”

(1) SPECIAL EXCEPTION to permit a 36 bed Mental Health Hospital including an existing
alcohol, drug rehabilitation and detoxification treatment facility (20 bed mental health
hospital previously approved).

(2) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 0 parking spaces (22 required).

(3) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit an existing 10’ high chain link fence and gate, interior to
the site (6’ high maximum permitted).

(4) NON-USE VARIANCE of zoning and subdivision regulations requiring the abutting rights-
of-way, NW 8 Avenue and NW 92 Street to be 50 feet in width, to waive same to permit 15'
of dedication (25' required) for the south half of NW 92 Street and west half of NW 8
Avenue.




AND WITH REQUEST #4, THE FOLLOWING:

(5) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit buildings for a mental health hospital setback a minimum
of 24’-8” from the side street (east) property line and setback 24’-10” from the front (north)
property line (100’ required for both); setback a minimum of 30°-8” (58-4" previously
approved) from the interior side (west) property line, and setback 15 (18-6" to 105’
previously approved) from the rear (south) property line (300 required for both).

AND IF REQUEST #4 IS DENIED, THEN THE FOLLOWING:

(6) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit buildings for a mental health hospital setback a minimum
of 14’-8” from the side street (east) property line and setback 14’-10” from the front (north)
property line (100’ required for both); setback a minimum of 30’-8" (58'-4" previously
approved) from the interior side (west) property line and setback 15 (18-6" to 105’
previously approved) from the rear (south) property line (300’ required for both).

REQUESTS #7 THROUGH #12 ON PARCEL B

(7) SPECIAL EXCEPTION to permit a 36 bed mental health hospital including an alcohol, drug
rehabilitation and detoxification treatment facility.

(8) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 12 parking spaces (22 parking spaces required).for the 36
bed mental hospital facility.

(9) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit parking within 25' of the official right-of-way line of NW 8
Avenue (not permitted).

(10) NON-USE VARIANCE of zoning and subdivision regulations requiring the abutting rights-
of-way, NW 8 Avenue and NW 92 Street to be 50 feet in width, to waive same to permit 15'
of dedication (25' required) for the north half of NW 92 Street and west half of NW 8
Avenue.

(11) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit buildings for a proposed mental health hospital setback a
minimum of 25’-10” from the side street (east) property line and setback a minimum of 35-
6” from the front (south) property line (100’ required for both) and setback a minimum of 7°-
6” from the interior side (west) property line, and setback a minimum of 12’ from the rear
(north) property line (300’ required for both).

AND IF REQUEST #10 IS DENIED, THEN THE FOLLOWING:

(12) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit buildings for a proposed mental health hospital setback a
minimum of 15’-10” from the side street (east) property line and setback a minimum of 25'-
6” from the front (south) property line (100’ required for both); setback a minimum of 7'-6”
from the interior side (west) property line, and setback a minimum of 12’ from the rear
(north) property line (300’ required for both).




REQUEST #13 ON PARCELS A & B

(13) MODIFICATION of Conditions #2 and #6 of Resolution #4-ZAB-385-84, last modified by
Resolution #4-ZAB-180-92, passed and adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board, and reading
as follows:

FROM: "2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance
with that submitted for the hearing entitled "Medical Office
Building/Women’s Center North Shore Medical Center’, as prepared by
Universal Medical Buildings; plans sealed by F.W. Haines, A.l.A. Architect,
dated revised 4/7/92 and consisting of 11 sheets.”

TO: "2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance
with that submitted for the hearing entitled "Harbor Village”, as prepared by
R-S, Raimundez-Spellacy Architects, consisting of 10 sheets and
landscape plans as prepared by Rosenberg Gardner Design, consisting of
3 sheets, for a total of 13 sheets, all sheets stamped received April 4, 2014.
with Sheets LA-01 & LA-02 last handwritten revision dated 4/17/14."
FROM: "6. That the hospital be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of 20
beds."

TO: "6. “That the mental health hospital, including alcohol, drug rehabilitation and
detoxification treatment, be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of
36 beds on Parcel A, and 36 beds on Parcel B, for a total of 72 beds”.

The purpose of the request #13 is to allow the applicant to submit revised plans for the
previously approved 20 beds mental health hospital to now include the existing alcohol and drug
rehabilitation and detoxification facility and to increase the number of beds on Parcel A.
Additionally, this will allow the applicant to show a new 36 additional bed mental health hospital
including alcohol and drug rehabilitation and detoxification facility on Parcel B of the subject
property for a maximum of 72 beds.

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Regulatory
and Economic Resources. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: Lying west of NW 8 Avenue and lying on both sides of NW 92 Street, AKA 9198,
9200, 9202, 9204, 9206 & 9208 NW 8 Avenue, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 1.45 Acres




Department of Regulatory and

Economic Resources

Recommendation: Approval with conditions of requests #1, #2,
#6 through #9 and request #12; modified
approval with conditions of request #13;
and denial without prejudice of request #3
through #5 and #10 and #11.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

NOTICE
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THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY INFORMATION IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY; IT
SHOULD NOT BE TREATED AS LEGAL ADVICE AND IT SHOULD NOT BE RELIED
UPON. LEGAL CONSULTATION MAY BE WARRANTED IF AN APPEAL OR OTHER
LEGAL CHALLENGE IS BEING CONTEMPLATED.

Decisions of the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) may be subject to appeal or
other challenge. For example, depending upon the nature of the requests and
applications addressed by the CZAB, a CZAB decision may be directly appealable to
the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) or may be subject to challenge in Circuit
Court.

Challenges asserted in Circuit Court, where available, must ordinarily be filed within 30
days of the transmittal of the pertinent CZAB resolution to the Clerk of the BCC.
Appeals to the BCC, where available, must be filed with the Zoning Hearing Section of
the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER), or its successor
Department, within 14 days after RER has posted a short, concise statement (such as
that furnished above for the listed items) that sets forth the action that was taken by the
CZAB. (RER'’s posting will be made on a bulletin board located in the office of RER.)
All other applicable requirements imposed by rule, ordinance, or other law must also be
observed when filing or otherwise pursuing any challenge to a CZAB decision.




Further information regarding options and methods for challenging a CZAB decision

may be obtained from sources that include, but are not limited to, the following: Sections
33-312, 33-313, 33-314, 33-316, and 33-317 of the Code of Metropolitan Dade County,
Florida; the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure; and the Municode website
(www.municode.com). Miami-Dade County does not provide legal advice regarding
potential avenues and methods for appealing or otherwise challenging CZAB decisionS/

however, a licensed attorney may be able to provide assistance and legal advice

regarding any potential for challenge or appeal.
/



Miami-Dade County Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

PH: Z213-045 (14-5-CZ8-1)

Staff Report to Community Council No. 8

May 29, 2014

Item No. 1

Recommendation Summary

Commission Districts

3&4

Applicant

Miami Country Day School, Inc.

Summary of Requests

The applicant is requesting to modify conditions from previous
resolutions to modify a site plan, to expand the existing private
school onto additional property and increase the number of
classrooms, students and teachers. Additionally, the applicant is
requesting to permit buildings setback and spaced less than required
with more lot coverage, and to allow parking and drives within 25' of
a right-of-way

Location 601 NE 107 Street & 10901, 10931, & 11001 NE 6 Avenue, Miami-
Dade County, Florida, Miami-Dade County, Florida
Property Size 16.88-acres

Existing Zoning

BU-1, Neighborhood Business District
BU-1A, Limited Business District
RU-1, Single-Family Residential District

Existing Land Use

Private school

2020-2030 CDMP Land
Use Designation

Business and Office
Low Density Residential
(see attached Zoning Recommendation Addendum)

Comprehensive Plan
Consistency

Consistent with interpretative text, goals, objectives and policies of
the CDMP

Applicable Zoning
Code Section(s)

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New
Uses

Section 33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than
Airport Regulations

(see attached Zoning Recommendation Addendum)

Recommendation

Approval with conditions

REQUESTS:

(1) SPECIAL EXCEPTION to permit the expansion of a private school onto additional property
to the North and West.

(2) UNUSUAL USE to permit an Entrance Feature to wit: (3) guard houses, electric swing
gates & decorative walls with signage.

(3) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution 4-ZAB-319-82, passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board and last modified by Resolution CZABB8-10-09, passed and adopted
by the Community Zoning Appeals Board #8, reading as follows:

FROM: "2.

The plan be substantially in accordance with that submitted for the

hearing entitled 'Miami Country Day school Katerine E. Franceo Center
for Learinig Resources, as prepared by Zyscovich, Architect, Sheets 'A-1'
and 'A-2', dated stamped received 2/6/09. the remaining 8 sheets dated
stamped received 10/22/08, and plans entitled 'New Amphitheatre @
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Miami Country Day School, Inc.
Z213-045
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(4)

(5)

(6)
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Miami Country Day School,' as prepared by Design Build Professionals,
consisting of 3 sheets, dated stamped received 10/22/08, for a total of 13
sheets.”

TO: "2. The the plan be substantially in accordance with that submitted for the
hearing entitled 'Site Plan Modification Approval submission', as prepared
by Zyscovich Architects, with sheets A-100A, A-100B, A-001, A-1 00C, A-
150, A-151, A-515, L-000, L-100, L-101 &, L-102, consisting of 11 sheets
dated stamped received 02/13/14 and sheets A-211, A-21 1A, A-211B, A-
231 & A-231A, consisting of 5 sheets dated stamped received 12/18/13
and sheet A-512 dated stamped received 03/04/14, consisting of 1 sheet
and the remaining 31 sheets dated stamped received 10/03/13, with
sheet A-511 last handwritten revision dated 04/01/14, for a total of 48
sheets.”

MODIFICATION of Conditions #5 & #11 of Resolution 4-ZAB-319-92, passed and adopted
by the Zoning Appeals Board and last modified by Resolution CZAB7-2-98, passed and
adopted by the Community Zoning Appeals Board #7, reading as follows:

FROM: "5.  That the use be approved and restricted to a maximum of 980 students.”

TO:“5.  That the use be approved and restricted to a maximum of 1,250
students.”

FROM: "1.  That the number of teachers shall not exceed 102. That the number of
administrative and clerical personnel (other than teachers) shall not
exceed 38."

TO:"1. That the number of teachers shall not exceed 105. That the number of
administrative and clerical personnel (other than teachers) shall not
exceed 40."

MODIFICATION of Condition #9 of Resolution 4-ZAB-319-82, passed adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “9.  That the number of grades will be from Kindergarten to 12.”
TO:"9. That the number of grades will be from pre-k to 12.”
MODIFICATION of Condition #10 of Resolution 4-ZAB-319-82, and last modified by
Resolution 4-ZAB-267-90, both passed and adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board,
reading as follows:.
FROM: “10. That the number of classrooms shall not exceed 75.”
TO: “10. That the number of classrooms shall not exceed 105.”
The purpose of requests #1 - #6 is to allow the applicant to submit a revised site plan
showing a gymnasium & dining room addition, parking garage, maintenance building, fine

arts center and to increase the number of students for a previously approved private
school.

5/23/2013




Miami Country Day School, Inc.
Z13-045
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(7)  NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a proposed parking garage setback 20.59' from the
interior side (west) property line and setback varying from 11.21' - 20' from the interior side
(north) property line, (50' required from both).

(8) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit the garage with 4 levels (2 floors maximum permitted).

(9) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a proposed fine arts building setback 13' from the rear

(east) property line and setback 20' from the interior side (north) property line, (50'
required from both).

(10) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit an existing maintenance building setback 29.94' (75'
required) from the front (west) property line and to be located in front of the principal
building (not permitted).

(11) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit stairs with railings to setback a minimum of 12.73' (25'
required) from the side street (south) property line.

(12) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 2.89' (10' required) spacing between buildings.
(13) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a lot coverage of 37.25% (35% maximum permitted).

(14) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 286,983 sq. ft. of outdoor recreation space (312,038 sq.
ft. required).

(15) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 475 parking spaces (535 parking spaces required).

(16) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit parking within 25' of an official right-of-way (not
permitted).

(17) NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 28 additional wall signs, with a total area of 3,412 sq. ft. (
1 sign 24 sq. ft. maximum permitted (2 wall signs and 2 detached previously approved).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Regulatory
and Economic Resources. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & HISTORY:

The submitted site plan depicts the previously approved private school buildings along with a
proposed 4-story garage building, a proposed fine arts building, an existing maintenance
building, and a proposed gymnasium addition and dining room.

The subject property has been the subject of several zoning approvals from 1950 to 2003. In
October 1982, pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-319-82, the application was approved for a
special exception to permit the expansion of a private school onto adjacent property along with
a non-use variance of zoning regulations for parking spaces.

In September 1983, pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-299-83, the application was approved for a
special exception to permit the expansion of a private school, to increase grades to kindergarten
through grade 12, to increase the number of students to 934 students and to include five new
buildings to be constructed in phases.
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Miami Country Day School, Inc.
Z13-045
Page |4

In August 1990, pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-267-90, the application was approved for a
special exception to permit the expansion of a private school; to modify a prior site plan for the
relocation and rearrangement of buildings and athletic fields; and to modify conditions from a
prior resolution extending the hours of operation for the school and increasing the number of
classrooms and teachers.

In October 1998, pursuant to Resolution #CZAB7-2-98, the application was approved for a
special exception to permit the expansion of a private school; to modify a prior site plan to
permit new classroom buildings; to modify conditions from a prior resolution increasing the
number of students and teachers; and permitting parking within 25’ of a right-of-way along with
other ancillary variances.

In June 2009, pursuant to Resolution #CZAB8-10-09, the application was approved to modify a
prior site plan for a proposed library center and amphitheater; to permit parking with 25’ of a
right-of-way; and to permit two additional wall signs along with the approval of other ancillary
variances.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS
Zoning and Existing Use Land Use Designation

Subject Property BU-1, BU-1A & RU-1; private school | Business and Office
Low Density Residential,
2.5 duato 6 dua

North BU-1A; commercial Business and Office
Low Density Residential,
2.5duato 6 dua

South City of Miami Shores; single-family Low Density Residential,

residences and golf course 2.5 dua to 6 dua
Parks and Recreation

East City of Biscayne Park; canal and Low Density Residential,
single-family residences 2.5duato 6 dua

West BU-1, BU-1A & BU-2; retail outlets, Business and Office
medical office, funeral home, vacant | Low Density Residential,
land and auto repair shop,. 2.5duato 6 dua

EIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY:

The subject property is located at 601 NE 107 Street & 10901, 10931, & 11001 NE 6 Avenue.
The surrounding area is characterized by commercial businesses, single-family residences and
a golf course.

SUMMARY OF THE IMPACTS:

The approval of this application will allow the applicant to expand the school use onto additional
property and increase the number of students, grades, teachers, and classrooms in the school.
However, the requests could impact the surrounding area with additional traffic and could have
a visual impact on the neighboring properties in the area.
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Miami Country Day School, Inc.
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COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN ANALYSIS:

The eastern portion of the subject property, which is approximately 13.65 acres, is designated
as Low Density Residential on the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) Land
Use Plan (LUP) map. The residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a
minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. The CDMP Land Use
Element interpretative text for Residential Communities indicates that neighborhood and
community services including schools are permitted only when consistent with other goals,
objectives and policies of this Plan and compatible with the neighborhood. The northern portion
of the subject property, which is approximately 0.47 acres in size and the western portion of the
subject property which is approximately 2.7 acres in size, is designated Business and Office
The Business and Office designation accommodates a full range of sales and service activities
which includes, among other things, retail, wholesale, personal and professional services,
commercial and professional offices, hotels, motels, hospitals, medical buildings, nursing
homes, entertainment and cultural facilities, amusements and commercial recreation
establishments.

Staff notes that the CDMP Land Use Element interpretative text for residential communities
permits neighborhood or community services including schools when compatible with the
neighborhood. Further, the Land Use Element Policy LU-4A sets forth the criteria to determine
compatibility and states that when evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the
County shall consider such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff,
access, traffic, parking, height, bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours of
operation, buffering, and safety, as applicable.

Staff notes that the private school is an existing use and has been the subject of several zoning
approvals from 1950 to 2003. The Applicant is requesting to expand said private school onto
additional property, increase the number of students, teachers and classrooms, and non-use
variances for setbacks, parking, and signage. Approval of the requests will not change the
existing private school use on the entire subject property. Additionally, staff notes that
submitted plans for this application depict the proposed buildings with similar architectural
elements to the remaining buildings on the subject property. Further, based on the foregoing
review of the requested variances in the zoning analysis, staff opines that the existing school
and additions are compatible with the area based on the criteria outlined in CDMP Policy LU4-
A. Therefore, staff opines that approval of the application would be consistent with the CDMP
Land Use Element interpretative text for properties designated Business and Office, and for
properties designated Low-Medium Density Residential.

ZONING ANALYSIS:

The subject property, zoned BU-1 (Neighborhood Business District), BU-1A (Limited Business
District) and RU-1, (Single-Family Residential District) is occupied by an existing private school,
which is located at 801 NE 107 Street & 10901, 10931, & 11001 NE 6 Avenue, is a well-
travelled four lane section line roadway. Staff notes that the surrounding area is characterized
by commercial businesses to the north and west of the subject property on N.E. 6 Avenue, the
City of Miami Shores, which consists of single-family residences and a golf course to the south
of the subject property on N.E. 6 Avenue, and a canal and the City of Biscayne Park (single-
family residences) to the east of the subject property.

When request #1, unusual use to permit the expansion of a private school onto additional
property to the north and west, and request #2 to permit three (3) guard houses, electric swing
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gates & decorative walls with signage are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(3), Special
Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New Uses, staff opines that approval of the same would be
compatible with the surrounding area. Staff opines that the approval of request #1 is
contingent on the approval of requests #3 through #17, and would not create a negative visual
impact to the surrounding commercial businesses and single-family residences in the area.
Staff opines that based on memoranda from the Division of Environmental Resource
Management (DERM) of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER), Miami-
Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) and the Department of Public Works and Waste
Management, the approval of the requests would not generate or result in excessive noise or
traffic. Further, staff opines that the proposed requests would not cause undue or excessive
burden on public facilities, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazards.
Therefore, staff recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 and #2 under
Section 33-311(A)(3), Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New Uses.

When requests #3 through #6 to permit the modification of conditions of previously approved
resolutions in order to modify a site plan to allow additional buildings on the subject site (request
#3), to increase the number of students, teachers, and administrative/clerical staff positions
(request #4), to increase the number of grade levels (request #5) and to increase the number of
classrooms (request #6) are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(7), Generalized Modification
Standards, staff opines that said requests would be compatible with the surrounding area.
Staff notes that approval of the requests will allow the applicant to submit a revised site plan that
depicts existing and proposed buildings which consists of a proposed classroom building, which
meets the required setbacks and is located at the south end of the property abutting NE 107
Street and a proposed parking garage and fine arts building, which will be discussed later in
staff’'s recommendation.

Staff opines that the request to expand the previously approved private school by 270 students
will provide additional educational options for families in the surrounding area. Further in order
to accommodate the increase in student count, the applicant will provide two (2) staggered
arrival and dismissal times separated by a minimum of thirty (30) minutes which will help to
alleviate any potential increase in traffic along NE 107 Street, 109 Street and NE 110 at NE 6
Avenue. The applicant has submitted a Traffic Operations Plan (TOP) which details how the
arrival and dismissal times will function in accordance with conditions of the Platting and Traffic
Review Section of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER). Further,
staff notes that the applicant has indicated in their site plan that the existing and proposed
classrooms can accommodate the increase in the student count. The site plan depicts 87,991
sq. ft. of classroom space, which exceeds the required classroom area by over 53,016 sq. ft.

Staff opines that the requests will not result in excessive traffic as evidenced by the
memorandum from the Platting and Traffic Review Section of RER which states that the project
meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an Initial Development Order. As previously stated,
the applicant will utilize staggered arrival and dismissal times, therefore limiting the number of
trips to the site. The Division of Environmental Resources Management of RER indicates that
approval will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for an initial Development order for
wastewater disposal, or stormwater management. Additionally the memorandum from the
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department does not indicate that the requests will have a negative
impact on fire rescue services in the area.

Based on the aforementioned Department memoranda, staff opines that the requests will not
result in, among other things excessive overcrowding and concentration of people. Further,
staff opines that approval of requests would not have a negative visual, noise, traffic impact or
unduly burden County services in the surrounding area as evidenced in the memoranda
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submitted by the reviewing departments. Therefore, staff recommends approval with
conditions of requests #3 through #6 under Section 33-311(A)(7) Generalized
Modification Standards.

Similarly, when requests #7 through #12 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), non-use
variances, staff opines that the requests to permit a proposed 4 level parking garage and for the
proposed parking garage to setback 20.59' from the interior side (west) property line, and to
setback varying 11.21' - 20' from the interior side (north) property line (requests #7 and #8), to
permit a proposed fine arts building setback 13' from the rear (east) property line and setback
20" from the interior side (north) property line (request #9), to permit an existing maintenance
building setback 29.94' (75' required) from the front (west) property line and to be located in
front of the principal building (request #10), to permit stairs with railings to setback a minimum of
12.73' from the side street (south) property line (request #11) and to permit 2.89' spacing
between buildings (Item #12) are compatible with the surrounding area and will not have a
negative impact on the appearance of the community.

Staff notes from the site plan that the proposed garage is approximately 130’ from the west
property line, abutting N.E. 6 Avenue and that the proposed garage will be partially buffered by
an existing maintenance building on the subject site approximately 14.98" from the proposed
garage to the west and behind a commercial building from another property owner
approximately 20.59" west of the subject property line. The fine arts building abuts a canal and
single-family residences in the City of Biscayne Park. Staff notes that the fine arts building
would be approximately 365’ from the single family residences located in the City of Biscayne
Park.

Staff opines that the proposed buildings have been designed to architecturally match the
existing buildings on the subject property. Further, staff opines that the requested 20’ and
11.27° to 20’ encroachments of the parking garage into the interior sides (west) and (north)
setback areas (requests #7 and #8), the requested 13" and 20’ encroachments of the proposed
fine arts building into the rear (east) and interior side (north) setback areas (request #9), the
requested 29.94' encroachment of the existing maintenance building into the front (west)
setback areas (request #10) and the requested 12.73' for the stairs with railings into the side
street (south) area (request #11) are adequately buffered from the adjacent properties by
landscaping that includes a continuous row of hedges and trees, which will provide a visual
buffer to the neighboring properties north, east, south, and west of the subject property. Staff
also opines that the requested 2.89’ spacing between buildings (request #12) is internal to the
subject site and would not create any visual impacts on the area. Therefore staff
recommends approval with conditions of Requests #7 through #12 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.

When requests #13 and #14 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use Variance
Standards, staff opines that the requests to permit a lot coverage of 37.25 (request #14) and the
requests to permit 286,983 s.q. of outdoor recreation space (312.038 s.q. required) are
compatible with the surrounding area and will not have a negative impact on the appearance of
the community. Staff opines that the increased lot coverage of 2.25% is minimal based on the
size of the property and is not likely to have any visual impact on the surrounding area. Staff
also notes that the configuration of the outdoor recreation area as shown on the site plan has
been in existence since 2003. Therefore, staff opines that the request will not create any visual
impacts to the surrounding area. As such, staff recommends approval with conditions of
Requests #13 and #14 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use Variances From Other
Than Airport Regulations.
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In addition, when requests #15 and #16 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use
Variance Standards, staff opines that the requests to permit 475 parking spaces (535 spaces
required) (request #15) and to permit parking within 25’ of an official right-of-way (request #16)
would not be detrimental to the surrounding area and would not have a negative impact on
traffic on the abutting rights-of-way and staff notes that the Platting and Traffic Review Section
of RER have no objection to these requests. Staff notes that the parking requirement includes
teachers, staff, and the high school component. However staff notes that the high school
component also includes grade levels 9 and 10 where the students are not of driving age.
Therefore, staff opines that the number of parking spaces required is sufficient to accommodate
the number of students who can legally drive to school as well as teachers and staff. Staff also
opines that the request to permit parking within 25’ of an official right-of-way (request #16)
would not generate any visual impacts and would be buffered by the proposed abundant
landscaping located along the property line to the south along NE 107 Street. Therefore
staff recommends approval with conditions of Requests #15 and #16 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.

Furthermore, when request #17 is analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use Variance
Standards, staff opines that the request to permit 28 additional wall signs, with a total area of
3,412 sq. ft. (1 sign 24 sq. ft. maximum permitted, 2 wall signs and 2 detached signs previously
approved) are compatible with the surrounding area and will not have a negative impact on the
appearance of the community. Staff notes from the site plan that the 28 wall signs consist of
signs indicating the school name from the street (NE 107 Street and NE 6 Avenue), name of the
parking garage (NE 6 Avenue), name of the gymnasium (NE 107 Avenue), and that the majority
of the signs are identifying buildings that are scattered throughout the site and are internal to the
subject property. Further, staff opines that those wall signs, which are internal to the subject
property, will be adequately buffered by other buildings and the proposed landscaping,
consisting of rows of hedges and trees, will mitigate any visual impacts to the surrounding area.
In addition, the applicant is proposing large art installations on the garage structure and other
buildings. Staff is supportive of this request but recommends as a condition for approval that
the art installations on the buildings not contain any commercial advertisement. Therefore staff
recommends approval with conditions of Request #17 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b),
Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.

ACCESS, CIRCULATION AND PARKING:

The submitted site plan depicts one (1) egress/ingress point located along NE 107 Street, two
(2) egress/ingress points along NE 6 Avenue. The Applicant will provide 475 parking spaces for
the private school.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER REVIEW: See attached.

OTHER: Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL:

1. That all the conditions of Resolutions #4-ZAB-319-82, #4-ZAB-267-90, #CZAB7-2-92 and
#CZAB8-10-09, remain in full force and effect except as herein modified.

5/23/2013



Miami Country Day School, Inc.
Z13-045
Page |9

2. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the Platting and
Traffic Review Section of the Miami-Dade County Department of Regulatory and Economic
Resources.

3. That the art installations located on various buildings, as identified on the 2014 site plan
modification approval submission, not contain any commercial advertisement.

ES:MW:NN:CH:EJ

Eric Silva, AICP 'Development Coordinator {‘U)\S
Development Serwces

Miami-Dade County

Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

5/23/2013
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NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER COMMENTS

Division of Environmental Resource Management

(RER)

No objection*

Platting and Traffic Review Section (RER)

No objection*

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces

No objection

Fire Rescue

No objection

Police

No objection

Schools

No objection

Public Works and Waste Management

No objection

*Subject to conditions in their memorandum.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP) OBJECTIVES,

POLICIES AND INTERPRETATIVE TEXT

Business and
Office (Pg. I-41)

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property, being within the
Urban Development Boundary for Business and Office. This category accommodates the full
range of sales and service activities. Included are retail, wholesale, personal and professional
services, call centers, commercial and professional offices, hotels, motels, hospitals, medical
buildings, nursing homes (also allowed in the institutional category), entertainment and cultural
facilities, amusements and commercial recreation establishments such as private commercial
marinas. Also allowed are ftelecommunication facilites (earth stations for satellite
communication carriers, satellite terminal stations, communications telemetry facilities and
satellite tracking stations). These uses may occur in self-contained centers, high-rise
structures, campus parks, municipal central business districts or strips along highways. In
reviewing zoning requests or site plans, the specific intensity and range of uses, and
dimensions, configuration and design considered fo be appropriate will depend on locational
factors, particularly compatibility with both adjacent and adjoining uses, and availability of
highway capacity, ease of access and availability of other public services and facilities. Uses
should be limited when necessary to protect both adjacent and adjoining residential use from
such impacts as noise or traffic, and in most wellfield protection areas uses are prohibited that
involved the use, handling, storage, generation or disposal of hazardous material or waste, and
may have limitations as to the maximum buildable area, as defined in Chapter 24 of the County
Code. When the land development regulations are amended pursuant to Land Use Element
Policies LU-9P and LU-9Q, live-work and work-live developments shall be permitted on land
designated as Business and Office, as transitional uses between commercial and residential
areas..

Low—-Medium
Density
Residential
(Pg. I-31)

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 l.and Use Plan designates the subject property as being within
the Urban Development Boundary for Low-Medium Density Residential. This category
allows a range in density from a minimum of 6.0 to a maximum of 13 dwelling units per gross
acre. The types of housing typically found in areas designated low-medium density include
single-family homes, townhouses and low-rise apartments. Zero-lot-line single-family
developments in this category shall not exceed a density of 7.0 dwelling units per gross acre.

Residential
Communities
(Pg. I-26)

The areas designated Residential Communities permit housing types ranging from detached
single-family to attached multifamily buildings, as well as different construction systems. Also
permitted in Residential Communities are neighborhood and community services including
schools, parks, houses of worship, daycare centers, group housing facilities, and utility
facilities, only when consistent with other goals, objectives and policies of this Plan and
compatible with the neighborhood. The character of the "neighborhood” reflects the intensity
and design of developments, mix of land uses and their relationships.

Policy LU-4A
(Page I-11)

When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County shall consider such
factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff. access, traffic, parking, height,
bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours of operation, buffering, and safety, as
applicable.
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PERTINENT ZONING REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS

Section 33-
311(A)(3)
Special
Exception,
Unusual and
New Uses

Special exceptions (for all applications other than public charter schools), unusual and new uses.
Hear application for and grant or deny special exceptions, except applications for public charter
schools; that is, those exceptions permitted by the regulations only upon approval after public
hearing, new uses and unusual uses which by the regulations are only permitted upon approval
after public hearing; provided the applied for exception or use, including exception for site or plot
plan approval, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an
unfavorable effect on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or resuit
in excessive noise or fraffic, cause undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including
water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or other
such facilities which have been constructed or which are planned and budgeted for construction,
are accessible by private or public roads, streets or highways, tend to create a fire or other
equally or greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or concentration of
people or population, when considering the necessity for and reasonableness of such applied for
exception or use in relation to the present and future development of the area concerned and the
compatibility of the applied for exception or use with such area and its development.

Section 33-
311(A)(7)
Generalized
Modification
Standards.

The Board shall hear applications to modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has
been imposed by any final decision adopted by resolution;, and to modify or eliminate any
provisions of restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at public hearing, except as
otherwise provided in Section 33-314(C)(3); provided, that the appropriate Board finds after
public hearing that the modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning
Appeals Board, would not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other
equally or greater dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would
not tend fo provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area concerned, when
considering the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to
the present and future development of the area concemed, or (b) (i) that the resolution that
contains the condition approved a school use that was permitted only as a special exception,
(ii) that subsequent law permits that use as of right without the requirement of approval after
public hearing, and (iii) that the requested modification or elimination would not result in
development exceeding the standards provided for schools authorized as a matter of right
without the requirement of approval after public hearing.

Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b)
Non-Use
Variances From
Other Than
Airport
Regulations.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications
for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision requlations and may grant
a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding fand uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship fo the land is required.

Buildings for
public
assemblage—In
districts other
than business
or industrial.
Sec. 33-17.

All building or other structures or any part thereof, infended for public assemblage, wherein
provisions are made for fifty (50) or more persons to assemble in one (1) room or such
structure as an audiforium, church, club, hospital, sanitarium, school, theater, night club,
amusement park structure and similar structures, excluding hotels, motels and apartments shall
be located or placed only in business or industrial districts, as herein provided, and shall
comply with the following:

(1) No building for public assemblage shall be located closer than twenty-five (25) feet fo any
property line which abuts on a public highway or alley, or closer than fifty (50) feet of any
property line abutting a lot under different ownership than that on which the structure is to
be placed, or closer than seventy-five (75) feet to an existing residential building.

(3) In EU-1 and EU-2 Districts, where the setback from the front building line is greater than the
minimum specified by this section, buildings for public assemblage shall set back at least the
minimum distance required, namely, fifty (50) feet from the front property line.

(4) No building for public assemblage in EU-M, EU-1 and EU-2 Districts shall be closer than
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seventy-five (75) feet to any property line abutting a lot under ownership other than that on
which the structure is to be placed.

Ample parking facilities for buildings for public assemblage shall be provided off the highway
right-of-way. Parking facilites for a church, school, or other buildings used for
noncommercial purposes in a residential district may be permitted in the same district with
said church, school or other buildings used for noncommercial purposes, provided no
parking lot or special parking area is closer than twenty-five (25) feet to any property under
different ownership which is zoned RU or EU unless the parking area is separated from such
lot by a wall or hedge approved by the Director.




1. MIAMI COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL, INC.

(Applicant)

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease [ the property predicated on the approval of the zoning

request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Year

1950

1950

1950

1951

1957

1957

1963

1963

14-5-CZ8-1 (13-045)

Area 08/District 03

Hearing Date: 05/29/14

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Applicant

Sophia Smith

lda Jordan

Coman Leonard Jr.

Coman Leonard Jr.

Miami Country Day
and Resident School

Sophis Smith

Stanley & Maggie
Hiers

L.B. Sommers-Miami
Country Day and
Resident School

Request

- Zone change from RU-1B to

BU-1A, RU-3.

- Zone change from RU-1B to

BU-1A.

- Zone change from RU-1B to

AU.

- Special permit for Nursery.

- Zone change from RU-1B to

AU.

- Special permit for Nursery.

- Zone change from GU, BU-2,
RU-1 to RU-1 and BU-1A.
- Special permit to permit

expansion of school.

- Special permit to permit a

Masonic Hall.

- Modification of condition of

Resolution.

- Unusual Use non commercial

parking.
- Variance of setback.

- Special Exception expansion
of non-conforming day and

residential school.

Board

BCC

BCC

BCC

BCC

BCC

BCC

ZAB

Decision

Approved with
Condition(s)
Approved

Recommended
for Approval

Approved

Approved with
Condition(s)

Approved with
Condition(s)

Approved

Approved with
Condition(s)




1970

1971

1971

1973

1973

1973

1982

1983

1990

1996

Joseph B. Cofer

Village Lodge #315 F

& AM.

Village Lodge #315 F

& AM.

Directors, Building &
Zoning planning
Departments.

Directors, Dade-
County Building &
Zoning planning
Depariments.

Directors, Building &
Zoning planning
Departments.

Miami Country Day
School Inc.

Miami Country Day
School

Miami Country Day
School Inc.

Spectrum Programs

- Unusual Use and Special
Exception to permit expansion
of non-commercial parking.

- Use Variance and Special
Exception to permit expansion
of funeral homes.

- Special Exception of Zoning
Regulations.

- Variance of lot frontage.

- Use Variance for drives.

- Special Exception of Zoning
Regulations.

- Variance of lot frontage.

- Use Variance for drives.

- Zone change from BU-1A and
BU-2 to BU-1.

- Zone change from GU to
RU-1.

- Zone change from RU-3 to
RU-1.

- Special Exception to permit
expansion of a private school.

- Non-Use Variances of Zoning
Regulations.

- Special Exception to permit
expansion of a private school.

- Non-Use Variances of Zoning
Regulations and of Student
Count.

- Modification of Resolution.

- Special Exception expansion
of school.

- Non-Use Variances of setback
and of parking.

- Modification of Resolution.

- Non-Use Variances for zoning
regulations, lot frontage and
parking.

BCC

ZAB

BCC

BCC

BCC

ZAB

Approved with
Condition(s)

Appeal
Denied,
Application
Approved

Approved with
Condition(s)

Approved

Approved with
Condition(s)

Approved

Approved with
Condition(s)

Approved with
Condition(s)

Approved with
Condition(s)

Approved with
Condition(s)




1998 Miami Country Day
School

2003 Miami Country Day
School Inc.

2009 Miami Country Day
School Inc.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard
to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any

grounds.

- Special Exception to expand
school.

- Non-Use Variances of setback
and Zoning Regulations.

- Modification of Resolution.

- Modification of Resolution.

- Modification of Resolution.

- Non-Use Variances of
sethack, sighage and zoning
regulations.

Cco7

C08

Co8

Approved with
Condition(s)

Approved with
Condition(s)

Approved with
Condition(s)




Memorandum™

Date: March 17, 2014

To: Jack Osterholt, Director
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E. ’
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

Subject: C-08 #22013000045-2" Revision
Miami Country Day School, Inc.
601 NW 107" Street
Special Exception to Permit the Expansion of a Private School;
Modification of a Previous Plan to Show Several Additions to the
Previously Approved Private School; and Modification of a Previous
Resolution/Agreement to Permit an Increase in the Number of
Students.
(BU-1) (16.88 Acres)
31-52-42

The subject application has been reviewed by the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources-
Division of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) for compliance with the requirements of
Chapter 24 of the Miami-Dade County Code (the Code) and meets the minimum requirements of the
Code. Accordingly, the application may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and VWastewater Disposal

Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,
connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP).  Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.
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Stormwater Management

A Surface Water Management General Permit shall be required for the construction and operation of
the required surface water management system. This permit shall be obtained prior to any future
development order approval. The applicant is advised to contact the DERM Water Control Section at
(305) 372-6681 for further information regarding permitting procedures and requirements.

Stormwater shall be retained on site utilizing properly designed seepage or infiltration drainage system.
Drainage plans shall provide for full on-site retention of the stormwater runoff generated by a 5-year/ 1-
day storm event.

Site grading and development shall provide for the full retention of the 25-year/3-day storm event and
shall also comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code, as well as with all State and
Federal Criteria, and shall not cause flooding of adjacent properties.

Any proposed development shall comply with county and federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP subject to compliance with the conditions required for this proposed
development order.

The proposed project may impact existing drainage outfall systems, in which case a Class Il permit will
be required.

Pollution Remediation

The subject site has records of current contamination issues under folio 30-2231-024-0050 (RER UT-
2561) and folio 30-2230-001-0410 (RER UT-2996). These are both petroleum contaminated sites
currently in a state administered cleanup program. There are no records of current contaminated sites
directly abutting the property.

Wetlands
The subject properties do not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

An on site inspection was performed by staff on February 25, 2014, which revealed that specimen-
sized trees (trunk diameter 18 inches or greater) exist on these sites. According to the landscape plans
(signed and sealed on February 7", 2014) submitted with this zoning application, tree resources
including specimen-sized trees may be impacted by the proposed additions.

Section 24-49.2(1) of the Code requires that specimen trees be preserved whenever reasonably
possible. A Miami-Dade County Tree Removal/Relocation Permit is required prior to the removal and/or
relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the Code.
Said Tree Removal Permit shall meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The inspection also revealed that the sites contain prohibited trees as defined in Section 24-49.9 of the
Code. Pursuant to Section 24-49.9 of the Code, all prohibited plant species shall be removed from the
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properties prior to development or redevelopment, and their sale, propagation, planting, importation or
transportation is prohibited. Pursuant to this subsection and in accordance with Chapter 19 of the Code
of Miami-Dade County, Florida, developed sites shall be maintained to prevent the growth or
accumulation of prohibited species including grass, weeds and non-native undergrowth.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approvai of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application.

The applicant is advised to contact the Tree Permitting Program at (305) 372-6574 for additional
information regarding permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Operating Permits

Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a
source of pollution. The applicant is advised that an operating permit will be required prior to obtaining
the certificate of use. The Permitting Section of the Pollution Regulation Division may be contacted at
(305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating permit requirements.

Enforcement History
The subject properties have one (1) closed enforcement records for violations of Chapter 24 of the
Code. Please contact the Enforcement Section if you require additional information.

Concurrency Review Summary

A concurrency review has been conducted for this application and has determined that the same meets
all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP for
potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has been
approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute written approval as required by Chapter 24 of the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments or wish to discuss this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez at (305) 372-6764.

cc: Eric Silva, Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources




Memorandum @

Date: May 8, 2014
To: Eric Silva, Development Coordinator
of Regulatory and Economic Resources
From: Rau ino, PLS, Chiet
Platting and Traffic Review Section
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources
Subject: 22013000045

Name: Miami Country Day School
Location; 601 NE 107 Street
Section 31 Township 52 South Range 42 East

The Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources Platting and Traffic Review Section has
reviewed the subject application and has no objections.

Public Works and Waste Management Department Traffic Engineering Division Comments:

Miami-Dade County Public Works and Waste Management Department (PWWM) recommends
approval of this application provided the project requirements needed to accommodate the proposed
school Traffic Operation Plan (TOP), as indicated below, are adequately addressed and
implemented in the field.

e Project Requirements:

1.

The existing school speed zone is required to be improved along the school's frontage roads
(NE 6th Avenue and NE 107 Street), uponthe approval of all governing agencies. The school
speed zone must be composed of signs (fluorescent yellow-green material must be used
where applicable), pavement markings, and flashing beacons as per the governing
standard. The existing posted time intervals for the school speed zone are required to be
modified for the new schedule, if applicable.
A NE 6 Avenue southbound left turn lane dedicated to vehicles entering the site’s driveways
at NE 110 Street and NE 109 Street, including any driveway improvements, must be
constructed by the applicant. These required improvements should be made in coordination
with the Florida Department of Transportation's (FDOT) resurfacing project
DT4293441. PWWM highly recommends for the applicant to include the construction of a
NE 6 Avenue southbound left turn lane at NE 107 Street within the improvements that are to
be coordinated with FDOT.
All off-site improvements shall be constructed prior to the school expansion, except for those
infrastructure improvements along NE 6 Avenue that may be constructed in coordination with
FDOT's resurfacing project DT4203441.
Off-duty police traffic control during the school's arrival and dismissal period is required, as
per the school's TOP, at the following intersections:

(i) NE 6 Avenue with NE 107 Street

(i) NE 6 Avenue with NE 109 Street




Page 2

5.

6.

(i) NE 6 Avenue with the northern most site driveway (laterally coincides with
NE 110 Street)

(iv) NE 107 Street with the site’s passenger loading zone driveway
Miami Country Day School is required to implement the school's TOP, submitted within the
March 2014 Impact Study and clarifying forms attached, immediately upon the completion
of the corresponding infrastructure.
A “Declaration of Restrictions” in favor of PWWM must be recorded in the Official Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida prior to the date of the school opening. The “Declaration of
Restrictions” shall include a TOP narrative and plan that has been found acceptable by
PWWM.

o Standard Comments:

1.

4.

Public sidewalks are required to extend across all school driveways around the site. This will
include pedestrian (ADA) ramps where applicable. All pedestrian crosswalks around the
school must have zebra pavement markings.

Safe sight distance clearance is required at all driveways; therefore, all tree placements in
sight triangles shall meet or exceed FDOT Index 546. No tree foliage or branches shall
descend below 7 feet within the public right-of-way. No trees shall remain or be planted in
any clear zones.

Plans submitted for Permit shall conform to MUTCD, PWWM and other appropriate
standards for engineering design in the public right-of-way. Existing and proposed striping,
signs, and lane widths must be shown on these plans for all adjacent roadways. Also, plans
must indicate any existing or proposed private driveways across the streets adjacent to the
school site.

All roadway improvements including, but not limited to, traffic signs, markings and signals
shall be installed by the applicant adjacent to, or nearby, this facility to ameliorate any
adverse vehicular impacts caused by the traffic attracted to this facility. Also, traffic control
devices, e.g., crosswalks, may be required.

PWWM reserves the right to add or modify requirements based upon any additional information that
may be received during this review process.

Should you need additional information or clarification on this matter, please feel free to contact
Jeff Cohen, P.E., Assistant Chief, at (305) 375-2030.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami-Dade County Code. Any right-
of-way dedications and/or improvements required will be accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

This project meets the traffic concurrency criteria because it lies within the urban infill area where traffic
concurrency does not apply.




MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum
Date: July 1, 2013

To: Eric Silva, Assistant Director
Regulatory and Economic Resources Department

From:
Assistant Director, Administration
Public Works and Waste Management Department

Subject: 13_045
Miami Country Day School

The Public Works and Waste Management Department (PWWM) has no objections to the proposed
application.

The applicant is requesting a special exception, modification of Resolutions No. CZAB8-10-09 and No.
CZAB7-2-98, district boundary change from Neighborhood Business District (BU-1) to Limited Business
District (BU-1A), and non-use variances related to a school on the property. The school on the property
will likely be considered a commercial unit per Chapter 15 of the County Code. As the PWWM does not
actively compete for commercial waste collection service at this time, waste collection services may be
provided by a private waste hauler. The application will have no impact or any associated costs.

The PWWM does not assess or adjust estimated capacity requirements based on the impacts of
individual developments. Instead, the Department maintains sufficient disposal capacity to
accommodate five years of waste flows committed to the system through long-term interlocal
agreements or contracts with municipalities and private waste haulers and anticipated non-committed
waste. The PWWM is in compliance with this standard, meaning that there is adequate disposal
capacity to meet projected growth in demand, inclusive of the application reviewed here, which is not
anticipated to have a negative impact on disposal service.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Stacey McDuffie of the Fiscal
Management and Planning Division at 305-514-6661.




Memorandum @

Date: March 6, 2014
To: Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor

Director, Regulatory and Economic Resources Department
From: Maria 1. Nardi, Chief wu

Planning and Research Division
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department

Subject: Z2013000045. MIAMI COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL, INC.
Revised Plans Submitted Dated Stamped Received 2/13/2014

Application Name: MIAMI COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL, INC.

Project Location: The site is located at 601 NE 107 STREET & 10901, 10931, & 11001 NE 6
AVENUE, Miami-Dade County.

Proposed Development: The request is to seek approval for expansion of an existing school and
madification of resolution and non-use variances.

Impact and demand: This application does not generate any additional residential population, and
therefore the CDMP Open Space Spatial Standards do not apply.

Recommendation: PROS has no pertinent comments for this application concerning impact or
demand on existing County parks, proposed or budgeted service expansion, nor do we perform a
concurrency review. Based on our findings described herein PROS HAS NO OBJECTION TO THIS
APPLICATION.

If you need additional information or clarification on this matter, please contact John Bowers at (305)
755-5447.

MN:jb
Cc:  John M. Bowers, Parks Property Management Supervisor

vz




REVISION 3

Date: 25-FEB-14 Memorandum

To: Jack Osterholt, Director
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: Dave Downey, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 72013000045

Fire Prevention Unit:

APPROVAL
No objection to the site plan with a Zoning Department received date of February 13, 2014.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22013000045
located at 601 NE 107 STREET & 10901, 10931, & 11001 NE 6 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 0688 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet 74,755 square feet
~Office institutional
_N/"A__ square feet N/A square feet
Retail

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: 25 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 7:01 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 30 - Miami Shores - 9500 NE 2nd Avenue
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Current service impact calculated based on site plan.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.
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Child Care Check List for
Day Nursery, Day Care Center, Kindergarten and Private School

School Name: Miami Country Day School

School Address; 601 NE 107 Street, Miami FL 33161 Tax Folio # 30 -

1. s this an expansion to an existing school B Yes O No If yes, indicated the number of
students: _980 and age and grade ranges originally approved: Kindergarten-12th Gr .

2. Total size of site: X =732,858 sf+43,660 sq. ft. = 16.82 acres

3. Number of children or students requested: _1,250  Ages: Pre-K - 12th Grade

4. Number of teachers: 120 Number of administrative & clerical personnel: 50

5.  Number of classrooms: 89 Total square footage of classroom area: _ 89,730 st

6. Total square footage of non-classroom area (offices, bathrooms, kitchens, closets):
232,642 sf (Building area only, not including covered walkways.)

7. Amount of outdoor recreation/play area in square footage: 320,634 sf

NOTE: Location requirement for outdoor recreation/play areas must conform to §33-151.18(j)

8. Number & type of vehicle(s) that will be used in conjunction with the operation of the facility:
3 Buses, 2 Vans, 1 Truck and 1 Station Wagon

9. Number of parking spaces provided for staff, visitors and transportation vehicles: parking

spaces provided 479 parking spaces required by §33-124(L) 310
ST
10. Indicate the number of auto stacking spaces: nee provided _ 5 required.
11. Proposed height for the structure(s): 35'-0" See §33-151.18(g).
12. Size of identification sign: X = sq. ft. See §33-151.18(c).

Signage will require a separate permit. Contact the Permit Section at (786) 315-2100.

* No additional sign is required, beyond individual building signs on elevations.
13. Days and hours of operation: M-F 8:00 A.M. to 5:30 P.M.

14. Does the subject facility share the site with other facilities? __ Yes x No. (If yes, the
space which will be used solely for the school facility during the hours of operation must be
indicated on the plans, pursuant to §33-151.16).

15. If the school will include residential uses, do such uses meet the standards provided in §33-
151.17? O Yes E No (If yes, describe the residential uses and indicate same on the
plans).

S230u5
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PHYSICAL STANDARDS: OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE AND CLASSROOM SPACE
MUST BE CALCULATED IN TERMS OF THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CHILDREN IN
ATTENDANCE AT ANY ONE TIME.

The following information will determine the maximum number of children permitted at the
facility. WHEN GRADE LEVELS OVERELAP, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE SHALL BE USED.

CLASSROOM SPACE: Calculated by grade levels.
a. Day Nursery/Kindergarten, preschool and after-school care

35sq. ft. x 135 (number of children) = 4,725 sq. ft. of classroom area required.
b. Elementary Grades 1-6

30 sq. ft. x _475 _ (number of children) = 14,250 sq. ft. of classroom area required.
c. Junior High and Senior High Schools (Grades 7-12)

25 sq. ft. x_640 _ (number of children) = 16, 000 sq. ft. of classroom area required.

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF CLASSROOM AREA REQUIRED: 34,975 sf |
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF CLASSROOM AREA PROVIDED: 87,991 sf |

OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE:

a. Day nursery/kindergarten, preschool and after school care
45 sq. ft. x 68 (%2 of children) = _ 3,038 sf

b. Grades 1-6 500 sq. ft. x __ 30 (first 30 children) = 15,000 sf
300 sq. ft. x __4a4s (remaining children) =133,500 sf

c. Grades 7-12 800 sqg. ft. x __30 (first 30 children) = 24,000 sf
300 sq. ft. x _300 (next 300 children) = 90, 000 sf
150 sq. ft. x _310 (remaining children) = 46,500 sf

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE REQUIRED: 312, 038,
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE PROVEDED: 320, 634.

TREES: See §33-151.18(g), and the Planning Division (12" Floor) for additional requirements.
a. 28 trees are required per net acre. Trees required: __ 471 Trees provided: 475 ,

b. Ten shrubs are required for each tree required. Shrubs required4.711Shrubs provided4, 751

c. Grass area for organized sports/play area in square feet: 123,850 sf
d. Lawn area in square feet (exclusive of organized sports/play area).| | 57,763 sf
243-04§

|
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School Address: 60/ /1/5_/07f7é Zip Code ,33/@/

THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS COMPLETE AND IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE.

Y74
Signed, sealed, executed and acknowledged on this /3 day of 1[;/, . LO/%HT Miami-
Dade County, Florida.

WIFNESSES /r.rve{\
e B e

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

| hereby certify that on this Lﬁ_ day of QWI(% . 36/7/4 , before me
personally appeared T—(Q/(’/rli 3 , to me known to be the
person described in and who executed the foregomg mstrument and he/she acknowledged to
me the execution thereof to be his/her free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein

mentioned
MY COMMISSION EXPIRE§ \ : D/(/:Dx
----- Yo IBIS DIAZ.
* « MY COMMISSION # DD 994845
o > EXPIRES; May 24,2014
4’50; ;\_09‘\ Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services

607577
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DATE: 07-FEB-14

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

MIAMI COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL, 601 NE 107 STREET & 10901,
INC. 10931, & 11001 NE 6 AVENUE,
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22013000045

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY: NC; No open cases. BNC: No open cases for the following folios:
3022310280010, 3022310240050, 3022300010451 and folio 3022300010410. Folio
3022300010440 - BSS case 20100135091-B opened on February 16, 2010. Notice of Violation
issued for Failure to obtain required building permit(s) prior to commencing work on: Interior
doorways enclosed in five seperate locations. Civil Violation Notice P002413 issued on January
19, 2011 for non compliance. Final Notice of Intent to Lien/Demand for Payment issued on April 13,
2011. Citation was appealed and hearing held may 6, 2011, at hearing property owner withdrew
appeal. Lien was recorded on December 9, 2011. Violation was corrected on September 12, 2013
and lien satisfied. Case was closed on September 30, 2013. BSS case A2013000165-x opened on
October 11, 2012. Notice of Violation issued for expired permit 2012015885. Civil Violation Notice
P011540 issued on May 8, 2013 for non compliance. Violation corrected on June 4, 2013, permit
renewed and ticket paid. Case was closed on June 10, 2013.

Miami Country Day School, Inc.

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:

21




DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

If a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trust(s),
partnership(s) or similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having
the ultimate ownership interest].

CORPORATION NAME: MIAMI COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock

PAULK, ANNE, PRESIDENT *
9906 N.E 4 AVENUE ROAD
MIAMI SHORES FL 33138

PREMER, HOWARD, VICE PRESIDENT | \¥
601 NE 107 ST

MIAMI FL 33161 Z RS
MOORE, JAMES, VICE PRESIDENT

5905 NORTH BAY ROAD ‘ ARIN
MIAMI BEACH FL 33140 JAMI-D; i

LAZENBY, MATTHEW, SECRETARY
531 W 518ST STREET
MIAMI BEACH, FL 33140

FARREY, JOHN F, TREASURER
1315 BAY TERR
N BAY VILLAGE FL 33141

BUTTS, GARY, CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER
601 NE 107 ST
MIAMI FL 33161

*A Florida non-profit; no percentage of interest required

If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and percent of
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME: Not applicable.

NAME AND ADDRESS ___ Percentage of Stock

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where partner(s) consist of other partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership
interests).

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME: Not applicable.

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock

3/21/13 12:16 PM



If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership, list purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal officers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having ultimate ownership interests].

NAME OF PURCHASER: Not applicable.

NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Stock

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust;

NOTICE: For changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of
interest is required.

2{3-0fs

EXECUTION PAGE TO FOLLOW

3/21/13 12:16 PM



The above is a full disclosure of all parties of interest in this application to the best of my knowledge and belief.

known to me or has p,r?uce,d as identification.
Aelly i Fel

=]
>

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _—

MIAMI COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL, INC.,
a Florida non-profit corporation

BY: @”\/v\,‘_» pm_

Anne Paulk, President

- LEY Fer
X¢= Notary Public - State of Florida

’(Ngféry Public)
My commission expires :2/ 9‘51/ 20/]

§ My Comm. Expires Feb 28, 2017
¥ Commission # EE 849356
Ronded Through National Notary &

. Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are regularly traded on an
established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension trusts
of more than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests are held
in a partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests,
including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity holds more than a
total of five per cent (5%) of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporation or trust. Entities whose
ownership interests are held in a partnership, corporation, or trust consisting of more than five thousand
(5,000) separate interests, including all interests at every level of ownership, shall only be required to
disclose those ownership interest which exceed five (5) percent of the ownership interest in the partnership,

corporation or trust.

MIAMI 3603289.1 76946/36987

3/21/13 12:16 PM
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PROJECT INFORMATION

ZONING ANALYSIS

NE NOTH ST.
OMIGINAL ISASTER PLAN PREPARED B MAX WOLFE STURNMAN ARCHITECT. INC. {QCT 23. SETBACKS - APPLICATION
i ’ 2002). SITE MASTER PLAN WAS LAST UFDATED BY ZYSCOVICH, IKC. {QCTOBER 20, 2004), (M-DC COUNTY CODE Section 33-31)
i AIIDIS TO BE MDCIFIED AS PROVIDED BELOW BY ZYSCOVICK. NG, MAY 6. 2013 ~ m "
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‘\ e ' LOT COVERAGE AREA PROVIDED (©.37) 273,050 S.F. greater distance is required for a specified district by 1
; PARKING AREA 71,842 SF. carner ots.
| SETBACKS - FOR PUBLIC ASSEMBLY BUILDINGS
! - (MDC COUNTY CODE Sectlon 33-17)
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' \ 3 PRE-K AND KINDERGARTEN 135 closer than fitty {50) feat of any propery line abutling
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R \ N \\e 3 odison
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Tl R AR ,000 .
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PROJECT INFORMATION \‘ ZONING ANALYSIS CSTNSTRG LTies e en
ORIGINAL MASTER PLAN PREPAAED BY MAX WOLFE STURNMAN ARCHITECT, INC (OCT 23, SETBACKS - APPLICATION f————————————
2002). SITE MASTER FLAN WAS LAST UPDATED BY ZYSCOVICH, INC_(OCTODER 20, 2008). (M-DC COUNTY CODE Section 33 O e P [
AND IS TO BE MODIFIED AS PROVIDED BELOW BY ZYSCOVICH. INC . MAY 6, 2013 ICOVERED AREAS 131 FLOOR nd PLOX
1 The minimum lot area anc dimensions of sites and setbacks shown by tables in Gt—uvmm SCHOOL BLDG. 2,908 SF | 9,456 SF. 12,100 SF
@ LOWER/MIDDLE m‘nxaﬂr BLDG. 15,560 SF 17,463 SF 28,834 SF
ZONING ANALYSIS
| I T idihs and 1ables in his articlo. Tha setback from all side and rear property (2 mipoLE/UPPER SCHOOL OFFICE Lot 204887 | 21288F
Il s . /es shall be not less than ten (10) percent (5 LoweR SCHoOL OFFICE . 1,832 S
] mm LAND AREA 732,858 SiF. provided such setback is not less than = =
] PROPERTY UKE __ 21458° LOT COVERED AREA ALLOWED 256,500 S. (©) GARNER ACTIVITY CNTR.BLDG. |  3,165SF | 12.340SF .
[t~ _ ; LOT COVERAGE AREA PROVIDED 273,050 S.F. @ FOREIGN LANGUAGE BLDG. 422 SF 3,000 SF 2,842 SF
e PARKING AREA 71,642 S.F. NG 3
X R SETBACKS - FOR PUBLIC ASSEMBLY BUILDINGS () primaRY HALL BLDG. | wesesr -
R (MDC COUNTY CODE Section 33-17) () COLLEGE GUIDANCE BLDG. 1,303 SF -
o 1 ing for public assemblaga shall be localed closer than twenty-five @w_mxmm SCIENCE BLOG. a7SF aB7sSE | 2757SF
X STUDENTS PERMITTED ) st oy rspery i ! & ACADEMIC CENTER
PRE-K AND KINDERGARTEN 135 claser than fi lect of any proper s AT o
iy E.Hmm ", o ‘awnership than that an which the siructure Is to be placed, or closer than (2) ROSE ATHLETIC GNTR. 12785F | 16,a18SF | 3,189 SF
‘sevanty-five (75) feet 1o an existing residential bul (GYMNASIUM) 2
JR/SA HIGH SCHOOL _ £40 (1) FRANCO CENTER BLDG. 37255F | 1a791SF | 12383 SF
TOTAL STUDENTS 1,250 |7 S 4k
\ SETBACKS (Sectlon 33-50) (i) AQUATIC CENTER 16,508 SF -
27 T TEACHERS 110 (:3) MAINTENANCE BUILDING 1,208 SF 6.407 SF B
Z AND G ERICAL N Foar 1) Bt rtator Side e -
Z il PARKING, Buidings i) Sida (1) r (:2) GREEN HOUSE - 697 SF |
5 GARAGE NiA 7.5 e o e
5 NN 4 DECKS () FiELo buG outs 2,556 SF 380 SF
A : CLASSAOOM SPACE @ GAZEBO 900 SF - e
TOTAL AREA OF CLASSROOM REQUIRED 34875 SF. F =
LOT COVERAGE (Sectlon 3 ) &
TOTAL AREA OF CLASSROOM PROVIDED 89,730 SIF. COVERAGE (Section 3349) () PLATFORM WITH CANOPY _ROSSSF_
TOTAL NUMBER OF CLASSROOMS 8 S| Bmsgeron [ lowen | e | Wwiin [ o | |()COVERED SEATING 524 SF -
Caverage (%) LOWER SCHOOL DROP OFF - -
RU-1 50 FT. 5,000 SF. 5% 8,500 C.F. g - =
‘OVERALL BUILDING HEIGHT %mozo. PAVERS PARKING LOT: - -
PARKING GARAGE TOP LEVEL ELEV.: 35-0" FIRE LANE WITH T- TURN - @ -
FINE ART'S BUILDING ROOF LEVEL  ELev:3s-o | | ZONING ANALYSIS @ ammiencriews ; .
BUILDING HEIGHT - MAXIMUM HEIGHT IN AL DISTRICTS Fe =
(M-DC COUNTY CODE Sectlon 33-52) @ enay orives - z 2
Excopt where a greater height may be approved as a rosull of a public hearing, SUBTOTAL | 51,938 SF | 96,066 SF | 65230 SF
the maximum helght of a building shal be thity-ve (35) feet, tw (2) stories, EXISTING LOT COVERAGE o oo ey
in Ihe Codo. No
3 s shal PROPOSED FACILITIES  PAOPOSED LOTCOVERAGE  AREAS (SF)
is two (2)
y TOT COVERAGE | LOT COVERAGE| __(FA)
#\ _ne_minuh‘:w:n_uunn:—“ and there are twa (2) or more twa-slory residences on other OVERED AREAS! 13t FLOOR 2nd FLOOR
// BUILDING HEIGHT - CERTAIN STRUCTURES EXEMPT © FUTURC.COVEREDWALKWAY 05 SF E
/ (M-DC COUNTY CODE Section 33-55) L ——
N aricle regarding BUTdng heghtshall nat apply 107 () FUTURE NEW COVERED 2,000 SF - -
—aa . PR imneys. church spircs/steaples, conveyors, WALKWAYS .
Jwagnlﬂ\\l s T T X, N . elevator bulkheads and shafts and enclosures @ FUTURE NEW GUARD HOUSE . 525 SF 5
L 0 \ ot be considered a part of a building for height > — - -
- AN g poles, monuments, parape viall extending not () FUTURE NEW CENTER FOR 6165SF | 29250SF | 13,500SF
7 H & moro than five (5) feet above the Imited height of the building on which I resis, THE ARTS
L / n towers, roof structures used only for oramental purposes. @ FUTURE NEW EDUCATION 300 SF 16,500 SF | 16,500 SF
! e b ich :s«u BUILDING
tand, smokestacks, stage towers or scenery lolts, tani ins and silos use =
for purpose of storing grain or feed products such as silage in cannection wi (D FUTURE NEW GYMNASIUM - | 20885SF 7
0 agricultural production, waler towers, and structures usad In connection with @ FUTURE NEW DINING 2,500 SF 7,915 SF =
scroening of Antennas. |~ FaciLiTy
() FUTURE NEW PARKING 00SF | 33,000SF | 33,000 SF
BUILDING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS _GARAGE o
UTURE NEW ASPHALT - -
<Helgh sequsment s st o b S 3555 of 1 MiamyDade Couny Zoring @szzn RRER
O i Saanee” :
SUBTOTAL |  17,270SF | 107,775SF | 63,000 SF
", and the top of the elevator tower glass at 496", as submitted PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED PHaPOSED Pa0208ED
and approved in the Site Master Plan last updated by Zyscovich, Inc. (October 20, TGT COVERAGE
2008). [COVERED AREAS|
PROPOSED ‘G + PROPOVLD
Al new struclures will be at or below the maximum height of 35-0". See Elevations. LOT COVERAGE AREA SUBTOTAL 69,209 SF 200,841 SF
@y/ TOTAL LOT COVERAGE PROVIDED 273,050 SF
2\ COVERED AREAS + 15t FLOOR
" TOTAL LOT COVERAGE REQUIRED 256,500 SF
»
” LEGEND
_H COVERED BUILDING AREA
G 2 STORY BUILDING AREA

GYMNASIUM ADDITION NEW
- & DINING BUILDING PROPOSED
1STORY ACADEMIC B
N BUILDING S0
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“ ZONING ANALYSIS PROJECT INFORMATION
SETBACKS - APPLICATION ORIGINAL MASTER PLAN PREPARED BY MAX WOLFE STURNMAN ARCHITECT, ING. (OCT. 25,
% 2002). SITE MASTER PLAN WAS LAST UPDATED BY ZYSCOVICH, INC. (OCTOBER 20, 2008),
(M4-6C GOUNTY CODE Sballgr 33:41) 'AND IS TO BE MODIFIED AS PROVIDED BELOW BY ZYSCOVICH, INC., MAY 6, 2013,
Depariment of Planning and Zoning DEFINITIONS 1| The minimum lot area and dimansions of sites and setbacks shown b
this art
Day Nursery Childeare for Infants and chikiran up 1o the age of six (6). Front bul
30%) 3752640 right-of-way according 1o soctions on official igh ZONING ANALYSIS
widths and tables | . TOTAL LAND AREA 16.82 ACRES g
| Kindergarten Childeare and preschool programs for children ages four (4) lines shall be not less than fen (10) percent of the average widih of the lot, LAND AREA 2
CHILD CARE CHECKLIST REQUIREMENTS through sbx (6). provided such setback Is not less than five (5) feet, but in no case shall such B i i = -
FOR ZONING HEARING setback requirements exceed sevan and one-half (7 1/2) feet, except where Lat co \REA ALL( (0.35) R g £
E. as
— N ——— greater distanc Is required for a specified district by tables in this article and for LOT COVERAGE AREA PROVIDED (0a7) $eiahe: |1 BEiEn: o
when no.formal schoaling program Is conducted and whre the comer lots. PARKING AREA S 83858 (g =3ins
1. Day nurseries, day care centers and kindergartens require a public hearing unless the care provided is gonorally after school, on weekends, school 'SETBACKS - FOR PUBLIC ASSEMBLY BUILDINGS 5 % 35 8 k) 3
nmv.a.ﬁz.hn& for such usa is zoned RU-3, ﬂFua_.n wx.um, RU-4L, RU-4M, RU-4, RU- holidays and vacation. || (MDC COUNTY CODE Section 33-17) 3 2558 73 m S H ml.
4A, RU- -5A, OPD, BU (Business) or 1U (Industrial) and meat all raquirements 7 > = 58 g1s 38 8
including setbacks for buildings of public assomblage whero occupar : 7 I Wmvv__ur e uﬁ.ﬁmﬁnqﬂnﬂ ol 8 locad cowe) hen ey STUDENTS PenwTED .
other appiicable setbacks. Must aiso comply with all other code requirements including, but | Babysitting Service Childcare for limitod time periods (maximum throe [3] hours) ny proper public highway or alley, > el
ad to, handicap accessibilty and plumbing fiture count. for Shoppers provided wihin a shopping contar solely for the convenionce of closer than fify (50) feet of any property live abutting a lot under different PRE-K AND KINDERGARTEN
tha patrons, and limited to not more than forty (40) children at any ownership than that an which the structura Is to be placed, or closer than GRADES 16 a7s i ce s
Private schools are permitted on properties zoned RU-3, RU-3M, RU-3B, RU-4L, RU-4M, one time. seventy-five (75) feet 10 an existing residential building. JR/SR HIGH SCHOOL 640 o0 =2
RU-4, RUIA, AU and BU (Business) subjoct to complance with the aforomentioned == |8
requitoments. TOTAL STUDENTS 1,250 © ﬁ nnv ﬂ
College or Univeraity A insthution of higher learing beyond the high school lovel. SETBACKS (Section 33-50) o2 5 (=
2. Must comply with all requirements of Atticle XA, (§33-151.11 through 33-151.22) Zoning TEACHERS. 110 EE @ E
Code of Miami-Dade County. I > |
Famlly Day Care Childcaro and recroation with 3 maximum of ‘fivo (5) chikiron Okl [ ek B | ety | e ADMINISTRATIVE AND CLEBICAL A0 B8 4 |=
3. Submit one full sat of folded plans and 1 C.D. (PDF Format) containing an identical sat of including the day care operator's own chikiren. AU o5 25 NIA 7.5 st 15 son 2|3 I
plans for zoning hoaring review, including: . — £ | &
CLASSROOM SPACE c® 3 (|2
a. Sita plans with zoning lagond, showing outdoor playground area with a fance, parking Private School This torm as used herein rafors to any privato Institution providing | TOTAL AREA OF CLASSROOM REQUIRED 8> 2 |E
3paces and automobile stacking. n."._unﬂn andot insricton t any level o ifant #rouoh the | [ Lor covera (sostion 3348) toTAL AREA DR CUAESROOMPROVIDED. zoE |3
coliego level 2
X 2 |4
b, Floor plans identitylng classroom aroa(s) — dimensioned (note: an architact or DRt | BasedonOig | M LotWIth | Wi, LotArea Vax Lot | Min. Bidg. Size TOTAL NUMBER OF CLASSROOMS 2 w z
engincer must seal the plans for 50 or mor childron.). N | i . B s . < 3
Elementary, Junior, Roferanco to those schools are to bo broadly interpreted to [ puer | provtions SOFT. OSF. p 8500CF. g 0
e Completed Child Care Chackist (attachod) andlor Senior High compass any schools, gradod or ungraded, whose students are g i - 5.000 S.F. ,500 C.F. <
within the age ranges typically found at these school lavels. ZONING ANALYSIS ZONING ANALYSIS &
d. Landscape plans, Landscape Legond and Certifcation of Complianco with Chaplor | Ty o | =
18A (Landscape Codu). X =
\ echild", “stide ot plorats d BUILDING HEIGHT - MAXIMUM HEIGHT IN ALL DISTRICTS =
4. Day care centers may roquiro a traffic analysis. Contact Harvey Bemstein at the Public ohid, Student, Pupil - Tho Srdiichens nt, or "pupll” and tholr plurals are use B COUNIY S Seclin 250 Eﬂu AREA I Hw M” Mm
Works Department at 305-375-1874 fof more information. Exceptwhere a greater hoight may bo approved as & result of a public hearng, Lo
The Dapartront of Planning and Zaning wil roview this appication and accompanying plans. the maximum height o & bulding shallbe thiry-fve (35) feet, wo (2) staries, PARKING AREA c
in each district the Code. No RECREATION AREA PROVIDED
el sa 59 3121008, e Zonko Pt 4. 736) 3152080 and accessory bulding, garage or servants' quarter o B and B Dirion s
the Planning Division at . Apply for a buiing pormt a W. 26 Stroet, exceed one (1) story In height unless the principal residance on the ot is two (2) RECREATION AREA REQUIRED 312,098 SF. =
botweon the hours of 7:30 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. Tuesday through Friday. K you have any stories in height and there are two (2) or mare two-story residences on other
questions regarding the process for applying for a building permit, please contact the Permit fots in the block. : |z
Soction 1 (756) 3152100, BUILDING HEIGHT - CERTAIN STRUCTURES EXEWPT 5
1. 2 (M-DC COUNTY CODE Section 33-55) PROJECT INFORMATION
(a)  The provisions of this artlcle regarding building haight shall not apply to: ORIGINAL MASTER PLAN PREPARED BY MAX WOLFE STURNMAN ARGHITECT, INC. (OCT. 29,
\ alrplane beacons, betfries, chimneys, church spires/steeples, conveyors, 2002). SITE MASTER PLAN WAS LAST UPDATED BY ZYSCOVICH, INC. (OCTOBER 20, 2008). %
cooling towers, cupolas, domes, elevator bulkhoads and shafts and enciosures aNDls INC. MAY 8,2013, s
for mechanical equipment shall nol ba considered a part of a building for holght z
- == = TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED
radio and television towers, roof structures used only for ornamental purposes: -
s == = - providing they do not exceed ten (10) u.a%_ ofhe roofaroa on which hey LOWER SCHOOL (PK-6) (G STAFF)  (1/STAFR) 60 SPACES|
7 _uE_n. . Enq afewn or o ey  tanl ; sE_ JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL (7-8) (24 STAFF) (1,25 / PERSONNEL) 30 SPACES
for purpose of storing graln or foed pr ucks such g3 sliage In connection g @1 72008 207 SPACES
e e iy | |onsenooiom  warsn, s ac
3 scroening of Antennas. w g & LBRARY)
List for PHYSICAL STANDARDS: OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE AND CLASSROOM SPACE bl et A o ¢ Spaces =
Child Care Check " N
Day Nursery, Day nd - MUST BE CALCULATED IN TERMS OF THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CHILOREN IN ZONING ANALYSIS SCHOOL VEHICLES SPACES,
Name: _tiant ATTENDANCE AT ANY ONE TIME. PARKING - REQUIRED OFF STREET PARKING IN ALL DISTRICTS O SIMULTANEOUS USE TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 310 SPACES
School Name: ani_Coun | (M-DC COUNTY CODE Section 33-122) N
The following Information wil determine the maximum number of chidren pormittad at the _ SHEARTS: s AREA) (1/100SF) 51 SPACES
reet. Miani FL 33161 - facllty. WHEN.GRADE LEVELS OVERELAP, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE SHALL BE USED. Permanently malntained off-street parking for vehicles shall be provided in . =
A —— Tefeler20 " VE connection with any bulding or premises used or designed to b used (or the GYMNASIUM SPACES T
| 1., |sths o expdnalon o autiogachool I Yes B, Noclives, Fdicated the aumber of CLASSROOM SPACE: Calulated by grada loves. et forth In this article, Parking spaces on p not TOTAL NON-SIMULTANEOUS USE PARKING 226 SPACES £
| studonts: <8 and approve be credited fowards required parking, For the purpose of thi each g
. o sse u o a. Day preschool and aftar-school parking space shall be a minimurm of elght and one-half (8.5) by clghteen (18)
2. Total size of site: x 732,358 af+ 43,560 5q.ft. A2 acres n sor o chdany N ot feet wilh the following exceptions: TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED
4 i ; Dro-K - 13th Grade sq.M.x_135_ (aumbor ron) = _4.725_sq. R of classroom arca roquired. (1) Where parking spaces for the handicapped are to be provided, they shall be
i 3., Nusberof chidn orsuducis raquesiod:_1:380, ‘Ages: — 2 minimum of eightoen (18) feet long and the widih and quality shall be in S.W. ASPHALT PARKING LOT 2 SPACES -
4. Numbor of toachers: 310 _ Numbor of 50 b. Elementary Grades 1-5 accordance with the South Florida Bullding Code. EXISTING DROP OFF CONCRETE PAVERS PARKING LOT 18 SPACES g
2 30 5.1 x 475 _ (number of chikdren) = 14,250 sq. 1. of classroom area fogquired. PARKING - SCHOOLS EXISTING KITCHEN ASPHALT PARKING LOT 1 SPACE ge
5. Numbar of cassrooms: _: _ Total square footage of classroom afea; _£2:120 24 | FIEREL ror) = d.2en 50, o e ? (M-DC COUNTY CODE Section 33-124) ~ N.W. ASPHALT PARKING LOT a1 SPACES 32
& Totl squars foctage of renclssoam ares (offces, bathrooms, Kichens, closat): & Junior High snd Senlor High Schools (Grades 7-12) [0 .mmﬂwzaz_a indorgatn nd clomentry schot:Toalpring spnces PARKING GARAGE 04 MEMMM E m
232,642 of (23113105 ases only, ot inclusing covarad valkuave.) o , kinde : ki N.E. ASPHALT PARKING LOT 9 SPAC 5
2559, R.x 640 (number of chikdren) = 1,500 5, . of clazsroom area roqurad. shall equal the combined total of personnel and transportation vehicles. N.E. 107TH STREET PARKING (PREVIOUSLY APPROVED) i SPkces, <2
) 120,634 w2 = z 9
7. Amount of outdor in square footage: 220,62 . TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF CLASSROOM ATEA REQUIRED: 20t m__g\un_ﬁ_mnn {schoal}: Toa wuw_ww spacesshal aqualane and noquarer | |\[E'0711) STAEET pARKING (2011 IMPROVEMENTS 2 tg
NOTI d areas §33-151.180 o e—— (3) High schools, trade schools and colleges: One (1) parking space per two. TOTAL PROVIDED 479 SPACES
Doo; 3 hundred (200) square feet of classroom area, Including labaratories, libraries
. Numbor & e of v that il b used i conjuntion wih he oprsin ofhefaciy: OUTDOOR REGREATION SPACE: 0] anuars e a2 m
3 Bisna. 3 Yane, 1 Truck and 1 Gtatton Hagen . oy reryNincorgaron, vannau:._m;.dﬂﬂs_una o g roara. TOTAL STACKING PROVIDED
f.x__en__(%of chidren) = w2 c., shal i il B
9., Numbar of parkdng spaces provided for aiaf, visltors and transportation vehicles: v-;.__..n ¢ is section for such uses. In addition, in et il SOUTH CAMPUS
spaces provided __«72___ parking i by§as1240 10 b Grades16  500sq.f.x (first 30 childron) = 15.000 af . be required for each four (4) LOWER SCHOOL CIRCLE 308 LF By, g .
10. Indicale the numbar of auto stacking spaces: ™ " usia roquired. T —— employees, excluding toachers. LOWER/MIDDLE SCHOOL DROP OFF 260 __”w 7 I
s s SUB-TOTAL PROVIDED ON-SITE 568 7 T
1. Proposad helght for tho structure(s): _3z:-e1 . Seo §33-151.18(0). c. Grades7-12  800sq.M.x__tn _ (irst30 childron) = 24,000 ot BUILDING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS (22 LFSTALL) 25.8 SPACES 7 e e
12. Siza of ientfication sign: g, f. See §33-151.18(). | = u N NE 107 STREET (EAST) 1,138 LF b —
Signage will require a soparate uzi. o The P Saclon at 786) 2152100, 3005q.R.x 200 (next300 children) = 50.000 2 ‘Helght requirements as sot forth by Sec. 33-55 of the Miami-Dade County Zoning NE 107 STREET (WEST) 336 LF Ve O IMACRIVE cusTE
e o i e Tifleing signe on slavacions. . Code: 350" maximum. Z o oG CoWENTS
13. Days and hours of operation: 100 B M 0 BN . 150 sq.f.x 330 (remalning children) = 46,500 af SUB-TOTAL PROVIDED OFF-SITE 1,474 LF
! EXISTING 2 (22 LF/STALL) 67.0 SPACES A cocozona_couny roracomena
14. Does the subject facillty shara the site with other facilities? __ Yes x_ No. (I yes, the 7 TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE REQUIRED: 112,030, ‘All existing structurcs appear 1o be at or below the maximum height of 350", The )
ol apace which wil be used solaly for tha school facilty during tho hours of operation must bo TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE PROVEDED: Z35-224. 180 41¥ 5F Library Bullding #18 has an ovarall parapet helght of 347 the top of =3
z indicated on the plans, pursuant lo §33-151.16). - and the top of the elevalor lower gldss at 496", s subrmitied | | NORTH CAMPUS A
E TREES: Soo §33-151.18(g), and tha Planning Division (12" Floor) for additonal requiramants. UPPER SCHOOL DROP OFF (N.W. PARKING LOOP) 318 LF CODE
o 15. If the school will Includo residential uses, do such uses moet the standards provided in §33- # :
3 151477 O Yos @ No (If yos, describe tha residential uses and Indicata same on the i 2. 28 roas are roquired per et acte. Troos roc a7 Troesprovided: __41¢ UPPER SCHOOL DROP OFF (GROUND LEVEL GARAGE) 82 LF
z plans). "All new struclures will be at or below he maximum height of 35-0". Sco Elevatlons. SUB-TOTAL PROVIDED ON-SITE 00 LP SUMMARY
bl | b. Ten shrubs are -35.& for oach quired. Shrub: ired 1.7t Shrubs Aded .15 (22 LF./STALL) 22.7 SPACES
¢, Grassarea for organized spartsipiay area in square fect: | | LANDSCAPE BUFFER: See Landscapc Bufler Site Plan. “m MM«MHHM .wmﬁm MM H“”u“ »wn _m” :
3 7 Lawn area in square faet (exclusive of organized sports/play FENCING: Perimetor campus fencing s infonded 10 continue the decorative SUB-TOTAL PROVIDED OFF-SITE 250 LF 1256MCDS k 05/06/2013

(22 LF/STALL) 11.4 SPACES

2 'OL@
| / Campus exceeds the minimum stacking requirement of § automoblic spaces
7 per Miaml Dade County Coda Section 33-151.18(c). -




G ANALYSIS PROJECT INFORMATION 7
NE MOTH ST. ZONING ANALYS EXISTING FACILITIES EXISTING LOT COVERAGE  AREAS (SF)
) PARKING - REQUIRED OFF STREET PARKING IN ALL DISTRICTS ‘ORIGNAL ASTER PLA PREFARED BY LIAX WOLFE STURKMAN ARCHITECT, INC. (OCT 23, ——————Trera
| | ; (M-DC COUNTY CODE Section 33-122) 2002]. SITE MASTER PLAN WWAS LAST UPDATED BY ZYSCOVICH, ING. {OGTORER 20, 2008), LOT COVERAGE | LOT COVERAGE (FAR)
3 AND IS TO BE MODIFIED AS PROVIDED BELOV/ BY ZYSCOVICH. INC \Y 6, 2013 OVERED AREAS! 131 FLOOR 2nd FLOOR
| y Permanantly mamtained off-street oarking lor vehicles snall be provided in Hom . 2 O T -
o N connection with any bullding o premises used or designed to be used for O DOL BLOG, | 2908SF 9,456 SF | 12,100 SF
o N purposes set forth in this article. Parking spaces on private roadways sh L E SCHOOL BLDG. | 15,560 SF 17,463 SF | 28,834 SF
%, be credited towards required parking. For the purpose of TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = e —
N\ parking space shall be a minimum of cight () MIDDLE/UPPER SCHOOL OFFICE 631 SF 2085SF | 2.125SF —_—
X feat with the following exceptions: LOWER SCHOOL (PK-6) (60 STAFF)  (1/STAFF) 60 SPACES (D) Lowen scHoot orFice N =l = :
t (1) Where parking spaces for the handicapped are to be pre JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL (7-8) (24 STAFF) (1.25/ PERSONNEL) 30 SPACES = = 4 |
| @ - PROPERTY LNE __ 21468 - aminimum of eighteen {18) feet long and the width and qu: HIGH SCHOOL (8-12) (41,447 SF)  (1/200 SF) 207 SPACES O GARNER ACTIVITY CNTR. BLOG. _3165SF | 12940SF 3 -t e
T accordanca with the Sauth orida Bullding Gode. (W/ LABORATORY, ADMIN. & LIBRARY) () FOREIGN LANGUAGE BLDG. a225F | 3000SF | 28a2F 5k £
PARKING - SCHOOLS NON-FACULTY STAFF (20 STAFF)  (1/4 EMPLOYEE) 6 SPACES| el £ 73 ons &3
E mm | (M-DC COUNTY CODE Section 33-124) SCHOOL VEHICLES 7 VEHICLES) (1/STAFF) 7 sences| |GAPRNARY HALL BLGG. _ el AdSOE : 235 +a
mwm W Hm_.w:w% o e st TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 310 spaces| |(2) COLLEGE GUIDANCE 8LOG. ull L g ER i £
ay nurseries, kindergarten and elementary schools; Total parking spaces i A 5 88 35
g3 ! {hll seual e pominad fotal of persornel and IranspoRaton vekicies. NON-SIMULTANEOUS USE " (e sciekce s, 97SF | a@rssF | a7s7sF 5é s
El 18 (2) Junlor high [schaols}: Total parking spaces shall equal one and one-quarter FINE ARTS AUDITORIUM (5,100 SF - SEATING ARER) (1/100SF) 51 SPACES L =" I
2y 188 (1 1/4) times the combined total of personnel and transpartation vehicles. GYMNASIUM (700 BLEACHER SEATS) (1/4 SEATS) 175 SPACES| @ ROSE ATHLETIC CNTA. 1,278 SF 16,418 SF 3,189 SF
| A (3) High schools, trade schools and colleges: One (1) parking space per two TOTAL NON-SIMULTANEOUS USE PARKING 226 SPACES (GYMNASIUM) ~ cc 3
e 7 hundred (200) square feet of classroom area, Including laboratories, librarics. @mz>zno CENTER BLDG. 3,725 SF 14791 SF | 12,383 SF £ o =
W P and adminlstrative areas. Housing facillies on college campuses mus! provide T i I T L N . 2% 5 |3
e - i oft-street parking of two (2) spaces for each three (3) sleeping rooms. Other TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED () AuaTIC CENTER 16,508 SF - = Sw 2 |z
IS0 £SOl 3 such uses, such as restaurants, auditoriums, theaters, etc., shall provide e = 3 = s |z
RQM.[ | [RQW], .PROPOSED. parking as required In this section for such uses. In addition, in connection with S.W. ASPHALT PARKING LOT Z SPACES| |(L) MAINTENANCE BUILDING 1,208 SF 6,407 SF | . = .m 2 |2
s il pARANG o the foragolng schools, one (1) parking space shall b required for each four (4) | | EXISTING DROP OFF CONCRETE PAVERS PARKING LOT 18 sPaCES| |(i-) GREEN HousE - 697 SF - 63 8
! s AF W ., excluding teach e - — %
1 2 mnm%m PROPOSED employees, excluding leachers. EXISTING KITCHEN ASPHALT PARKING LOT 1 SPACE | () rigLo puG ouTs 2556 5F 05F k s0 f |3
! ! F FINE ARTS N.W. ASPHALT PARKING LOT 31 SPACES| |2 e 2 |5
CENTER PARKING GARAGE a0s spaces| |()GAzZESO _ __ S00SF | 2 4 S8 8 |z
2 STORES LEGEND N.E. ASPHALT PARKING LOT 9 sPACES| |(1) PLATFORM WITH CANOPY 2,055 SF =l - a0 E 5
8 N.E. 107TH STREET PARKING (PREVIOUSLY APPROVED) 80 SPACES @ COVERED SEATING 924 SF . N o oz m
A o i BRIV AREAS N.E. 107TH STREET PARKING (2011 IMPROVEMENTS) g — s o z
m == TOTAL PROVIDED 479 SPACES E\E@‘mm‘ SCHOOL DROP OFF - N i n< 2
8 &) CONC. PAVERS PARKING LOT - - - |
FIRE LANE WITH T- TURN - . .
TOTAL STACKING PROVIDED @ = — ————
() ATHLETIC FIELDS E = 5
§ SOUTH CAMPUS e e e RS D=:
LOWER SCHOOL CIRCLE 308 LF @ ENIRV.ORIVES = - 5
LOWER/MIDDLE SCHOOL DROP OFF 260 LF SUBTOTAL ma.uw.w m..mn um.nnmu.mw mw.mwm-msﬂ
ol L ” SUB-TOTAL PROVIDED ON-SITE 568 LF EXISTING LOT COVERAGE = L.
S I : NE 107 STREET (@ST) @LR/STAL) 2 SPACES| [ PROPOSED FACILITIES  PROPOSEDLOTCOVEMGE  AREAS (SF)
HE SR Y = e R P H
SUB-TOTAL PROVIDED OFF-SITE 1,474 LF 2 2
(22 LFSTALL) 67.0 sPACEs| |(2) FUTURE COVERED WALKWAY 6,005 SF - - :
b PREVIOUELY APPROVED) | B
% NORTH CAMPUS (7) FUTURE NEW COVERED I z0008F . - v £
| UPPER SCHOOL DROP OFF (N.W. PARKING LOOP) 18 LF WALKWAYS. SN — - - m
UPPER SCHOOL DROP OFF (GROUND LEVEL GARAGE) 182 LF @ FUTURE NEW GUARD HOUSE - 525 SF = C 1
SUB-TOTAL PROVIDED ON-SITE 500 LF () FUTURE NEW CENTER FOR 6165SF | 29250SF | 13,500 SF O i}
(22 LF/STALL) 227 SPACES " THE ARTS - o .
| NE 6 AVENUE (SOUTH LEFT TURN) () FUTURE NEW EDUCATION 300SF | 16500SF | 16500 SF
' NE 6 AVENUE (SOUTH LEFT TURN BUILDING
'SUB-TOTAL PROVIDED OFF-SITE 250 LF () FUTURE NEW GYMNASIUM - | 2088sSF -
(R2LRsTALY 114 SPACES| |2 FUTURE NEW DINING 2500SF | 7.915F -
! c ds the mis tackl jroment of 5 automobll FAGLITY
ampus excoods the minimum stacking requirement of 5 automoblle spaces B B s
per Miami Dade County Code Section 33-151.18(c). (D) FUTURE NEW PARKING 300SF | 33,000SF | 33,000 SF
o ~ GARAGE 3
FUTURE NEW ASPHALT = - - 2
© PARKING AREA o m
' (O FUTURE NEW ASPHALT - - ] i ]
it SERVICE ENTRANCE £ Z < &
SUBTOTAL | 17,270SF | 107,775 SF | 63,000 SF < _
NE 108TH ST. > O PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE rroroscn novosen osoren
LOT COVERAGE | LOT COVERAGE \
ICOVERED AREAS| 13t FLOOR > e
B
LOT COVERAGE AREA SUBTOTAL | 69,200SF | 203,841SF y s 3 £
S g
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE PROVIDED 273,050 SF | Ivl W 3
COVERED AREAS + 151 FLOOR | N & =4
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE REQUIRED | 256,500 SF - < B
, iz
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PROJECT INFORMATION

ORIGINAL MASTER PLAN PREPARED BY MAX WOLFE STUS
JASTER PLAN WAS LAST UPDATEC 8Y ZYSCI

AND IS TO B MODIFIED AS PROVIDED BELOWY BY ZYSCO

N ARCHITECT, INC. (OCT. 26,
ING. (OCTOBER 20. 2008,
C MAY 8, 2013,

ZONING ANALYSIS

TOTAL LAND AREA 16.82 ACRES
LAND AREA 732,858 S.F.
LOT COVERAGE AREA PROVIDED 273,050 SF.
PARKING AREA 71,642 SF.
RECREATION AREA PROVIDED 320634 S.F.
RECREATION AREA REQUIRED 312,008 S.F.

| -

OUTDOOR RECREATION / PLAGROUND/PLAY AREAS

e 123,850 S.F.
-PRRCK & PLAY AREAY ) 24,486 SF.
PLAZA T 31,150 S.F.
FuoL_ 16,508 S.F.
SENIOR COURT 12,235 SIF.
ECO PLAZA 10,500 S.F,
UPPER SCHOOL COURT 1,220 S.F.
-SHDU_.mmn:DOrOOCmd 5350 S.F.
LOWERSCHOOLCOURT 15,050 S.F.
LOWER ECHOOL PLAYGROUND 11,004 SF.
ECOTRALL 31,000 SF.
ARTS COURT & TRAIL 24,018 SF.
SCIENCE COURT 5,865 S.F.
INNOVATION COURT 2,268 SF.
BASEBALL MULTI-PURPOSE * 4630 SF.
ARTS / PRIMARY COURT ~—— 1500 S.F.
TOTAL RECREATION AREA PROVIDED T -ur0iede SF
RECREATION AREA REQUIRED | £ 312,038 S.F.

EXISTING FACILITIES EXISTING LOT COVERAGE  AREAS (SF)
[ [orcovemce|iorcovemce|  an |
COVERED AREAS, 151 FLODR | 2nd FLOOR
g:vvmm wOXDDr\m—.DD. \4 2,908 SF 9,456 SF 12,100 SF
(L E£SCHOOLBLDG. | 15560SF | 17.463SF | 28,834 SF
() MIDDLE/UPPER SCHOOL OFFICE | 631SF | 2045 SF ﬁ\».# SF
() LoweR SCHoOL OFFICE C | rasese |
O GARNER ACTIVITY CNTR. BLDG. 3,165 SF 12,940 SF |
(") FOREIGN LANGUAGE BLDG. | a225F | 3,0008F ﬁ 2,842 SF
Oﬂm:Ssrm_«I)—.r BLDG. | - 4,459 SF -
() COLLEGE GUIDANCE BLDG. < s | -
() FISHER SCIENCE BLDG. 97sF 4875SF | 3757SF
& ACADEMIC CENTER |
() ROSE ATHLETIC CNTR. 1278SF | 16418SF | 3189SF
_
|(©) FRANCO CENTER BLDG. 3725SF | 1a791SF | 12383 SF
() aquaTIC CENTER 16,508 SF - -
() MAINTENANCE BUILDING 1,208 SF 6a075F | -
(Doreenrouse s 897 SF -
(2)FiELo buG outs 2,556 SF 380 SF -
() aazeso 900 SF - .
() PLATFORM WITH CANOPY 2,085 SF - -
(=) COVERED SEATING ) 24 5F - -
(1) LoWER SCHOOL DROP OFF - - !
%) CONC. PAVERS PARKING LOT = Y .
() FIRE LANE WITH T- TURN s : B
() ATHLETIC FIELDS 5 3 B
(DentavoRves el - -
SUBTOTAL 51,939 SF 96,066 SF 65,230 SF
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE. e e o

LANDSCAPE BUFFER & FENCING NOTES

LANDSCAPE BUFFER: Seo Landscape Bulfer Sito Plan.

LEGEND

RECREATION AREA

e So0nEs G0 AN COTRY 0B
(7. 4o-)

PROPOSED FACILITIES PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE  AREAS (SF)

LOT COVERAGE (FAR)
13FLOOR | 2nd FLOOR
FUTURE COVERED WALKWAY 33
vty sontn
(©) FUTURE NEW CoVERED 2,000 SF -
| WalKwars E
() FUTURE NEW GUARD HOUSE - 525 SF
(L) FUTURE NEW CENTER FOR 6165SF | 20250SF | 13.500SF
THE ARTS g
(O FUTURE NEW EDUCATION 300SF | 16500SF | 16500 SF
BUILDIN - o
(D) FUTURE NEW GYMNASIUM - | 20s8ssF -
(D FuTURE NEW DINING 2,500 SF 7,915 SF
~ FACILITY _
(%) FUTURE NEW PARKING 300SF | 33000SF | 33,000SF
ARAGE: _ = . - —
(O FUTURE NEW ASPHALT .
PARKING AREA _ -
” FUTURE NEW ASPHALT - - -
SERVICE ENTRANCE
SUBTOTAL 17,270 SF 107,775 SF 63,000 SF
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE arancs Tovores Herors

TOT COVERAGE | LOT COVERAGE

LOT COVERAGE AREA SUBTOTAL | 69,209 SF | 203,841 SF

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE PROVIDED 273,050 SF
COVERED AREAS + 13t FLOOR

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE REQUIRED 256,500 SF
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TOPSOIL
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e e

EXISTING SOIL [COMMON NAME
ASPHALT
[GREEN BUTTONWOOD ___[16'HT.. 8 SPR, 3" CAL, 6 C.1. ves
10' G.W., MATCHED [ YES
4 __r<m__'°=) LATISILIQUA 14' HT., 7' SPR., 2.5"CAL., 5'C.T. [ YES
oo —
430 [CHRYSOBALANUS ICACO RED TP COCOPLUM 3 GAL 24" AT 24 0.C., FULL VES
260 [CLUSIA GUTTIFERA [SMALL LEAF CLUSIA 7 GAL., 30" HT., 30" O.C., FULL INO
T 205 [FICUS 'GREEN ISLAND" [GREEN ISLAND FICUS 3 GAL., 24" HT., 24" 0.C., FULL INO
CONCRETE CURB
OR SIDEWALK [ST. AUGUSTINE FLORATAM_|SOLID SO0
[ I [
; T~
o e T T A A S e e S e T \ 01-14-2014 FEVEW COMNT & OWNER RELEET]
SOD ADJACENT TO ASPHALT DETAIL SOD ADJACENT TO CONCRETE DETAIL ~ NoTES: ) 12102013 o mwrcrew e,
8 il ) iz 1. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED/REPLACED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION. o ConTY G CAOT
2. ALL AREAS NOT COVERED BY BUILDINGS, PAVING, PLAYGROUNDS, SHRUBS OR GROUNDCOVERS SHALL BE PLANTED N e
WITH ST. AUGUSTINE SOD.
3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FLORIDA #1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. =] LANDSCAPE
4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND OBTAINING THE NECESSARY 0 2
CLEARANCES PRIOR TO PLANTING. FES'13 701 % NOTES &
5. PLANT QUANTITIES ARE FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES 2980 eariGs
z PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. MDA LA S P, : DETAILS
E 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELF WITH SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. L o
= =
H
g 1256MCDS _ 05/06/2013
5
B - T !
3 4 5 6

2 3 4 5 6
1 1 1 ]
2
2
TYP. PLANT SPACING ASINDICATED  TYP. PLANT SPACING VARIES W/ PLANT PROTECTIVE TREE BANDING 3-2X o8 2 L.
NOTE: INPLANT SCHEDULE AS. INDICATED IN SPECIES-SO THAT 416" LONG), EVENLY SPACED o 55 3¢5
‘THE TRIANGLE METHOD IS PLANT SCHEDULE ﬂmﬂwn.v»zd OVER 5 LAYERS OF BURLAP wmmeuh MmmmMum D
PREFERRED, USE SQUARE VAR VERLAP PADDING AND SECURED W/ STEEL £ $318ss (B e3lirs
SPACING ONLY IN SMALL R e ONTO CURB AR BANDING e mmm EER I
RECTILINEAR AREAS. LAP ONTO PAVEMENT, SUPPORT STAKES (3 PER PALM) 1- 5 s3sheg |5 Baham
GROUNDCOVERS AND/OR SOD 2X 4 NAILED TO PROTECTIVE AL Lot
PUNT KEEP MULCH CLEAR FROM SHRUB e CLEAR BANDING AND BOLTED TOLOWER
THFLFLANT SPAGIS STEM e POSTS, DO NOT NAIL TO TRUNK c _
2" MULCH LAYER OVER ENTIRE BED GROUNDCOVER OF PALM 55 m
TRANGULAR SPACING PLANT LOCATIONS S STEM 3* MULCH (KEEP CLEAR FROM B5
= 'WEED CONTROL FABRIC S TRUNK) 52 m @
S " PLANTING SOIL OVER ENTIRE BED BERMED SOIL DISHFOR WATER 2€ § |2
EWEYE mooy SEd |z
- g < EXISTING SO MEED COfTROL | 838 5 |=
1 TYP. PLANT SPACING — MMMW_G LAWN s =6 z |3 o
ED b n s |8
AL Al LA =SE LOWER POSTS (3 PER PALM) 12X cw 2 |3
w%,_,nﬂmmﬂ%»zﬂ_z. 4X 12 LONG (FLUSH OR BELOW o S 6 |z
NOTE: 1 BALL DIAMETER et GRADE) g 5|2
TOP OF MULCHTO BE 1/ TOP OF MULCH TO BE 17 PLANTING SOIL PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED 88 = |¥
BELOW PAVEMENT ORSOD BELOW PAVEMENT ORSOD sl EHSTHESBCRADE 5% 5
1 SHRUB/GROUNDCOVER SPACING 2 SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL 3 GROUNDCOVER PLANTING DETAIL PALM PLANTING DETAIL
Scale: 1/4"=1"0" Scale: 14™=10" Scale: 14™=1'0" Scale: 14°=1'0"
PROTECTIVE TREE BANDING 3-2X 4 N% w \\o m &
(16" LONG), EVENLY SPACED OVERS
LAYERS OF BURLAP PADDING AND
'SECURED WI STEEL BANDING
X5 SUPPORT STAKES (3 PERTREE) 1-2 £
= &' X4 NALED TO PROTECTVE 18
1-4/4" BLACK WEBBING TAPE -3 BANDING AND BOLTED TO LOWER FENCING TO EXTEND PAST iy
PER TREE MIN. (LOOP AROORD™ POSTS. DONOTNALTOTRUNKOF  SAID TREE'S DRIPLINE 2 HS
TRUNK OF TREE SHALL BE LOOSE) TREE
3 MULCH (KEEP CLEAR FROM T MULCH (KEEP CLEAR FROM -
TRUNK TRUNK
BERMED SOIL DISH FOR WATER BERMED SOIL DISH FORWATER ~ U .m
| RETENTION RETENTION — -
LAWN w U E §
g . LOWER POSTS (3 PER TREE) 12X 4 M
L= WOOD STAKE 24° LONG 3* BELOW ! S LONG (RLUSH OR BELOW O Lol -m
FINISH GRADE 1 GRADE) 1
- = PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED T PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED C .
EXISTING SUBGRADE = EXSTING SUBGRADE H
MEDIUM TREE PLANTING DETAIL 5 LARGE TREE PLANTING DETAIL 7 FENCING FOR TREE PROTECTION - TREE GROUPINGS WNu;
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Miami-Dade County Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

PH: 214-007 (14-5-CZ8-2)

Staff Report to Community Council No. 8

May 29, 2014

Item No. 2

Recommendation Summary

Commission District

2

Applicants Harbor Village, Inc. & Ernest and Maxine Brookins Trustee

Summary of The applicants are seeking approval to expand the existing mental

Requests health facility use onto additional property and to modify a condition of
a prior resolution.

Location Lying west of NW 8 Avenue and lying on both sides of NW 92 Street,
AKA 9198, 9200, 9204, 9206 and 9208 NW 8 Avenue, Miami-Dade
County, Florida.

Property Size 1.34-acres

Existing Zoning

RU-3B and RU-4A

Existing Land Use

Mental health hospital facility and multi-family residence

2015-2025 CDNMP
Land Use
Designation

Institution, Utilities and Communications
(see attached Zoning Recommendation Addendum)

Comprehensive
Plan Consistency

Consistent with the LUP map, interpretative text and policies of the
CDMP

Applicable . “Zoning
Code Section(s)

Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New uses, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b),

Section 33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards,

Section 33-311(A)(3), Non-Use Variance standards (see attached
Zoning Recommendation Addendum)

Recommendation

Approval with conditions of requests #1, #2, #6 through #9 and
request #12; modified approval with conditions of request #13;
and denial without prejudice of requests #3 through #5, and #10
and #11.

REQUESTS:

(1M

REQUESTS #1 THROUGH #6 ON PARCEL A

SPECIAL EXCEPTION to permit a proposed 36 bed Mental Health Hospital including an

existing alcohol, drug rehabilitation and detoxification treatment facility (20 bed existing
mental health hospital previously approved).

(2)

(3)

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit O parking spaces (22 required).

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit an existing 10" high chain link fence and gate, interior to

the site (6’ high maximum permitted).

(4)

NON-USE VARIANCE of zoning and subdivision regulations requiring the abutting rights-

of-way, NW 8 Avenue and NW 92 Street to be 50 feet in width, to waive same to permit
15" of dedication (25' required) for the south half of NW 92 Street and west half of NW 8

Avenue.
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(6)

(7)

(8)

©)

(10)

(11)

(12)
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AND WITH REQUEST #4, THE FOLLOWING:

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit buildings for a mental health hospital setback a minimum
of 24’-8” from the side street (east) property line and setback 24’-10" from the front (north)
property line (100’ required for both); setback a minimum of 30’-8" (58’-4" previously
approved) from the interior side (west) property line; and setback 15 (18-6" to 105
previously approved) from the rear (south) property line (300’ required for both).

AND IF REQUEST #4 IS DENIED, THEN
THE FOLLOWING:

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit buildings for a mental health hospital setback a minimum
of 14’-8” from the side street (east) property line and setback 14’-10” from the front (north)
property line (100’ required for both); setback a minimum of 30-8" (58’-4" previously
approved) from the interior side (west) property line,; and setback 15 (18-6" to 105’
previously approved) from the rear (south) property line (300’ required for both).

REQUESTS #7 THROUGH #12 ON PARCEL B

SPECIAL EXCEPTION to permit a proposed 36 bed mental health hospital including a
alcohol, drug rehabilitation and detoxification treatment facility.

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit 12 parking spaces (22 parking spaces required).for the 36
bed mental hospital facility.

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit parking within 25' of the official right-of-way line of NW 8
Avenue (not permitted).

NON-USE VARIANCE of zoning and subdivision regulations requiring the abutting rights-
of-way, NW 8 Avenue and NW 92 Street to be 50 feet in width, to waive same {o permit
15' of dedication (25' required) for the north half of NW 92 Street and west half of NW 8
Avenue.

AND WITH REQUEST #10, THE FOLLOWING:

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit buildings for a proposed mental health hospital setback a
minimum of 25’-10" from the side street (east) property line and setback a minimum of 35'-
6” from the front (south) property line (100’ required for both) and setback a minimum of 7’-
6" from the interior side (west) property line, and setback a minimum of 12’ from the rear
(north) property line (300 required for both).

AND IF REQUEST #10 IS DENIED, THEN THE FOLLOWING:

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit buildings for a proposed mental health hospital setback a
minimum of 15°-10” from the side street (east) property line and setback a minimum of 25’-
6” from the front (south) property line (100’ required for both); setback a minimum of 7°-6”
from the interior side (west) property line, and setback a minimum of 12’ from the rear
(north) property line (300 required for both).
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REQUEST #13 ON PARCELS A & B

(13) MODIFICATION of Conditions #2 and #6 of Resolution #4-ZAB-385-84 last modified by
Resolution #4-ZAB-180-92 passed and adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board, and
reading as follows:

FROM: "2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance
with that submitted for the hearing entitled "Medical Office
Building/Women's Center North Shore Medical Center”, as prepared by
Universal Medical Buildings; plans sealed by F.W. Haines, A.lLA. Architect,
dated revised 4/7/92 and consisting of 11 sheets.”

TO: "2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance
with that submitted for the hearing entitled "Harbor Village”, as prepared by
R-S, Raimundez-Spellacy Architects, consisting of 10 sheets and
landscape plans as prepared by Rosenberg Gardner Design, consisting of
3 sheets, for a total of 13 sheets, all sheets stamped received April 4, 2014,
with sheets LA-01 and LA-02 last handwritten revision dated April 17,
2014."

FROM: "6. That the hospital be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of 20
beds."

TO: "6. “That the mental health hospital, including alcohol, drug rehabilitation and
detoxification treatment, be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of
38 beds on Parcel A, and 36 beds on Parcel B, for a total of 72 beds”.

The purpose of Request #13 is to allow the applicant to submit revised plans for the previously
approved 20 bed Mental Health Hospital, which includes an existing alcohol and drug
rehabilitation and detoxification facility, and to show the increase in the number of beds on the
Parcel A. Additionally, this will allow the applicant to show a new, proposed 36 bed mental
health hospital including alcoho!l and drug rehabilitation and detoxification facility on Parcel B of
the subject property.

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Regulatory
and Economic Resources. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND PROJECT HISTORY:

The subject property is a 1.34-acre parcel located to the north and south of NW 92 Street. The
subject property consists of two (2) separate parcels located north and south of NW 92 Street
and west of NW 8 Avenue. The north parcel, Parcel B, is approximately 0.64-acres in size and
consists of three (3) separate buildings in the RU-3B, Bungalow Court district.

The southern 0.70-acre portion of the subject property, Parcel A, is a part of a larger tract that

was approved pursuant to Resolution #Z-172-84, in September 1984, for a district boundary
change to RU-4A, Hotels/Apartment House District, to accommodate hospital uses ancillary to

05/19/2014
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the North Shore Hospital. In October 1984, pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-385-84, this portion
of the subject property along with an abutting parcel to the west was approved to permit a 20
bed mental health facility with ancillary non-use variances of the setback and parking
regulations. Condition #7 of said resolution also required the applicant to submit a cross-parking
agreement providing for perpetual parking rights on the adjoining North Shore Medical Center
for the mental health facility. Said Declaration of Easements agreement was recorded in ORB
15503, Pages 3302 to 3308.

Subsequently, pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-180-92, condition #2 of the aforementioned 1984
resolution was modified in order to submit new plans showing a smaller building for the mental
health facility on the south parcel of the current subject property. In addition, condition #8 of
said resolution requiring a 5" high CBS wall along the south property line was also deleted.

The applicants are now seeking to modify the previously approved plans for the facility in order
to remove the western approximately 166.6° of the original tract. In addition, the applicants also
seek to establish the use on the parcel located to the north, Parcel B, which currently houses an
apartment complex.

Approval of the application would allow the applicants to increase the number of patients to 36
on the portion of the facility located to the south of NW 92 Street (Parcel A) and to permit a
proposed facility with 36 beds on the portion of the property located to the north of NW 92 Street
(Parcel B). This would permit the mental health facility for drug and alcohol treatment for a total
of 72 residential clients.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS
Zoning and Existing Use Land Use Designation
Subject Property RU-4A; residential treatment facility, Institutions, Utilities and
hospital Communications
RU-3B; multi-family apartment
North RU-3B; apartment buildings Institutions, Utilities and
Communications
South RU-3B; duplex Institutions, Utilities and
Communications
East RU-3B; multi-family apartments, Institutions, utilities and
single-family residence religious | Communications
facility
West RU-4A; hospital Institutions, Utilities and
Communications

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY:

The submitted plans depict the existing mental health facility located in the two (2) buildings
located to the south of NW 92 Street and it depicts the three (3) buildings on the parcel located
to the north in where the expansion is proposed. To the west of the subject property is North
Shore Medical Center Hospital facility. To the east, north and south are residential uses ranging
from duplexes to multi-family residential apartments.

05/19/2014
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SUMMARY OF THE IMPACTS:.

The approval of this application will allow the applicants to expand the mental health services
provided to the community which will be an enhancement to the medical services provided by
the much larger hospital facility to the west. However, the approval of the facility with additional
ancillary variances for parking, and the setback requirements could have negative visual and
traffic impacts on the remaining residential uses located in the area.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN ANALYSIS:

The Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) Land Use Plan (LUP) map designates
the subject property (Parcel A and Parcel B) for Institutions, Utilities and Communications
use. The Plan map illustrates for information purposes, only the location of major institutional
uses, communication facilities and utilities of major significance. Depicted are such uses as
major hospitals, medical complexes, colleges, universities, regional water supply, antenna
fields, radio and television broadcast towers, wastewater and solid waste utility facilities such as
the resources recovery plant, major government office centers and military installations.

Parcel A of the subject property was a part of previous zoning actions to expand the North
Shore Medical Center uses onto additional property and to allow mental health facilities. The
existing mental health facility that was approved pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-385-84, is
ancillary to and compatible with major hospitals and medical complex uses that are depicted
under the CDMP Land Use Element interpretative text for Institutions, Utilities and
Communications. The proposed drug and rehabilitative services use can be conducted within a
mental health facility. Therefore, staff opines that approval of the requests to expand said use
Parcel A, and to expand the facility onto Parcel B, would be compatible with the hospital and
medical complex uses allowed in said land use category. As such, staff opines that approval
would be consistent with the CDMP Land Use Element interpretative text for the
Institutions, Utilities and Communications, and the CDMP Land Use Plan map
designation for the entire subject property.

ZONING ANALYSIS:

Special Exception and Site Plan Modification for a Mental Health Hospital (Requests #1,
#7 and #13 on Parcel A and Parcel B)

This application seeks approval of requests to permit a 36 bed mental health hospital with
ancillary uses including drug and alcohol rehabilitation and detoxification services, in place of the
previously approved 20 bed mental health hospital on Parcel A of the subject property (request
#1), along with the request to permit another proposed 36-bed mental health facility with similar
ancillary uses on the parcel to the north, Parcel B (request #7), under Section 33-311(A)(3),
Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New uses. Additionally, and contingent on approval of
the aforementioned requests, the applicant also seeks approval of a request to modify a
condition of a prior resolution pertaining to the previously approved plans for the facility on
Parcel A, to now show the expansion of the facility onto the parcel to the north, Parcel B, under
Section 33-311(A)(7), Generalized Modification Standards (request #13). Said modification also
allows the applicant to modify a condition that restricted the number of patients to 20 on Parcel A
and show an increase in the number of patients to 36. When requests #1 and #7 are reviewed

05/19/2014
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under Section 33-311(A)(3), Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New uses, in conjunction
with the request to modify the prior conditions under Section 33-311(A)(7), Generalized
Modification Standards (request #13), staff opines that the approval of these requests would be
similar to the previously approved mental health hospital and the existing residential treatment
facility on Parcel A of the subject property. Further, staff opines that approval of the requests
would be compatible with the abutting North Shore Hospital facility to the west and the
remaining residential uses located to the east, south and north. Staff opines that based on
memoranda from the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources’ (RER) Division of
Environmental Resource Management (DERM) , and the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department
(MDFRD), the approval of the applied for exception would not cause undue or excessive burden
on public facilities, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazards, when
considering the necessity for and reasonableness of such applied for exception in relation to the
present and future development of the area concerned.

Staff notes that the mental health hospital was approved only on the south parcel, Parcel A, in
October 1984, and has provided alcohol, drug rehabilitation and detoxification treatment, which
in staff’s opinion is a use that is ancillary to the mental health facility on the south parcel since
2012, based on staff's research of the RER records. The applicant now requests to expand
these uses on Parcel A. Additionally, the applicants now also seek approval for the same uses
on Parcel B, located to the north. The applicants indicated in their letter of intent that the facility
will operate only as a residential facility. Said letter indicates that the facility will be a medically
supervised detoxification and rehabilitation facility. In addition, the proposed mental health
facility (requests #1 and #7),which will be located in the existing buildings that are located on
both parcels of the subject property. Although there are multiple ancillary variances being
requested on both parcels including setback variances that are specific to the proposed mental
health facility, parking and roadway dedication, which staff does not support for reasons that will
be explained later in this recommendation, staff opines that approval with conditions of the these
requests (requests #1 and #7), would not result in an over intensification of the uses on the
subject parcels (Parcel A and B). Further, staff opines that said approval would not create a
negative impact on the surrounding area, which is primarily comprised of the North Shore
Hospital and ancillary uses, and would be compatible with same. Additionally, as previously
mentioned, staff opines that approval with conditions of this application would not generate
excessive noise or traffic, create other hazards to the surrounding area or be incompatible with
same, when considering the necessity for and reasonableness of the modifications in relation to
the present and future development of the area concerned. Additionally, for reasons that will be
further explained in the analysis of the various non-use variance requests staff also
recommends a modified approval with conditions of request #13, which is the approval of the
site plan for the mental health hospital facility including the alcohol, drug rehabilitation and
detoxification facility. Therefore, staff recommends approval with conditions of requests #1
and #7 under Section 33-311(A)(3), Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New uses, and
modified approval of request #13, under the Generalized Modification Standards, Section
33-311(A)N7).

Non-Use Variance Requests - PARCEL A

As previously noted Parcel A of the subject property, along with an abutting parcel to the west,
was approved pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-385-84, to permit a 20 bed mental health facility
with ancillary non-use variances of the setback and parking regulations. Subsequently, pursuant

05/19/2014
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to Resolution #4-ZAB-180-92, condition #2 of the aforementioned 1984 resolution was modified
to submit new plans showing a smaller building for the mental health facility only on Parcel A.

Contingent on the approval of requests #1 and #13, which would allow the applicant to submit
revised plans for a 36 bed mental health hospital, including drug and alcohol rehabilitation and
detoxification services, in place of the previously approved 20 bed mental health hospital on
Parcel A of the subject property, the applicants now seek approval of ancillary requests under
Section 33-311(4)(b), Non-Use Variance standards. These ancillary requests include request
#2 to permit O parking spaces where 22 parking spaces are required, and request #3, to permit
an existing 10’ (6’ high maximum permitted) high chain link fence interior to the site; request #4,
to waive the right-of-way dedication along the south portions of NW 92 Street and NW 8 Avenue
abutting the subject parcel and with request #4, the following setback request pertaining to the
mental health facility use (request #5), to permit the subject parcel with the existing setbacks of
24'-8” from the side street (east) property line and setback 24’-10” from the front (north) property
line (100’ required for both); setback a minimum of 30’-8” (58’-4” previously approved) from the
interior side (west) property line; and setback 15’ (18'-8” to 105’ previously approved) from the
rear (south) property line (300’ required for both).

If request #4 is denied, then as a consequence, request #5 also must be denied. In the
alternative, the applicants therefore, seek approval of request #6, to permit the existing buildings
for the mental health facility on Parcel A, setback 14’-8” from the side street (east) property line,
setback 14-10” from the front (north) property line (100’ required for both), and setback 15" (18’-
6” to 105’ previously approved) from the rear (south) property line (300’ required for both).

Staff is supportive of the applicants’ request to permit O parking spaces on Parcel A in place of
the 22 parking spaces that are required (request #2). Staff notes that this parcel was approved
to permit the parcel with 14 parking spaces in lieu of the 44 spaces that were required. Said
approval was based on the site plan indicating the 14 parking spaces on the abutting parcel to
the west, which was previously a part of Parcel A, which was approved for the mental health
hospital use in 1984. As previously noted, among the conditions for the approval in 1984 was
that the applicant was required to proffer a cross parking agreement providing for perpetual
parking rights on the North Shore Medical Center property for the mental health hospital. Staff
notes that the Declaration of Easement agreement, which also included ingress and egress for
pedestrian and vehicular traffic and for the parking of vehicles, was executed and recorded in
ORB 15503, Pages 3302 to 3308 and is still in effect.

The applicants’ indicated in their letter of intent that although there will actually be fewer parking
spaces than previously permitted on Parcel A of the subject property, the parking and easement
agreement is still in full force and effect. The applicants’ letter of intent states that eight (8) of
these parking spaces are accessible from Parcel A only, and are located on the abutting North
Shore owned, parcel to the west. Further, said letter indicated that a review of the zoning
hearing history for the North Shore Hospital site indicated that there are approximately 500
parking spaces in excess of the required parking spaces on that site, which is adequate to
accommodate the shortage of spaces on Parcel A. Additionally, staff opines that the proposed
residential facility if operated as indicated by the applicants in their letter of intent will not create
a need for the total amount of parking spaces for a 36 bed facility as required by the Code. Said
letter states that the rehabilitative clients do not arrive by their own private vehicle and the
course of treatment does not include them leaving the property. As such, staff opines that
approval of this request will maintain the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
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other land use regulations and would be compatible with same. However, staff recommends as
a condition for approval that the applicant shall install no parking signs where feasible along the
rights-of-way abutting the subject parcel (Parcel A). As such, staff opines that approval with
conditions of this request to permit Parcel A of the subject property with 0 parking spaces would
not result in the spillage of parking onto the abutting roadways, NW 92 Street and NW 8
Avenue. Therefore, staff recommends approval with conditions of request #2 under
Section 33-311(4)(b), Non-Use Variance Standards.

However, when request #3 is similarly analyzed under the NUV Standards, staff opines that
approval of this request to allow the existing 10’ high fence would not maintain the character of
the surrounding area and would be incompatible with same. Staff notes that the existing fence
extends from the abutting property to the west and encloses the parking areas on said property
that is accessible from Parcel A of the subject property. The submitted plans indicate that the
other chain link fencing running parallel to the rear south property line of Parcel A is 6’ high
based on the submitted plans. Staff opines that the 10’ high fencing must be reduced to meet
the Code requirements and also, to provide a more uniform development of the property.
Therefore, staff recommends denial of request #3 under Section 33-311(4)(b), Non-Use
Variance Standards.

The applicants also seek to waive the right-of-way dedication on the south half of NW 92 Street
and the west half of NW 8 Avenue abutting Parcel A of the subject property (request #4), and
with this request, to permit the buildings for the mental health hospital and ancillary uses on this
parcel setback less than required from the rights-of-way and the interior side (west) and rear
(south) property lines (request #5). Staff notes that the conditions of the prior approvals for
Parcel A indicated that dedication of the rights-of-way be made at such time as requested by the
Public Works Director. The memorandum from the Platting and Traffic Review Section of the
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) states that this dedication is now
being required in addition to the construction of sidewalks. Therefore, staff opines that approval
of request #4 pertaining to the dedication of the rights-of-way, and consequently, request #5, the
setbacks for the existing buildings based on the current rights-of-way dedication along NW 92
Street and NW 8 Avenue, would not maintain the basic intent and purpose of the zoning and
subdivision regulations and would be incompatible with same. Therefore, staff recommends
denial without prejudice of requests #4 and #5 under Section 33-311(4)(b), Non-Use
Variance Standards.

However, when the alternative request (request #6) to approve the proposed development on
Parcel A setback 14'-8” from the side street (east) property line, setback 14-10” from the front
(north) property line (100’ required for both) and setback 15’ (18'-6" to 105’ previously approved)
from the rear (south) property line (300’ required for both) is similarly analyzed under the NUV
Standards, Section 33-311(4)(b), staff opines that approval would maintain the aforementioned
subdivision standards and would be compatible with the surrounding area. Although the
requested setbacks for the mental health facility would be more intensive than that being
requested in request #5, staff opines that the additional roadway improvements being provided
at the request of the Department would facilitate the safe and efficient movement of vehicular
and pedestrian traffic on the abutting roadways, NW 92 Street and NW 8 Avenue. In addition,
staff notes that the submitted plans indicate a continuous row of trees and a hedge along the
side street (east) property line as well as a row of trees along the front (north) property line,
which, staff opines, will provide a visual buffer to mitigate any negative visual impact of the
increased encroachment resulting from the widening of the roadways in this area. In addition, in
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staff’'s opinion the existing buildings have been located here for more than 25 years and as
such, will not create any new visual impacts on the surrounding area.

Staff opines that the additional encroachments into the rear (south) and interior side (west)
setback areas are a result of the modification of this parcel that was approved pursuant to
Resolution #4-ZAB-180-92 and the change in ownership of the subject parcel that occurred after
the latter approval. Staff notes that plans submitted pursuant to the aforementioned resolution
indicated a reduction in the mental health facility buildings on Parcel A, from the larger facility
that was approved in 1984. The building approved in 1992, no longer extended onto the parcel
to the west, which is now a part of the North Shore Hospital complex, and is similar in size and
scale to the existing building on the northern portion of Parcel A. Additionally, the 1992 hearing
plans indicated the building on the south portion of Parcel A, in which the applicants have
indicated their intent to house additional patients. As a result of the reduction in the size and
scale of the facility from the 1984 approval, and since the existing setbacks were not approved
in any prior resolution, the applicants, as a part of this application, are seeking approval of the
reduced setbacks from the interior side (west) property line, as well as a 3.5 reduction of the
setback from the rear (south) property line of Parcel A.

Staff opines that the aforementioned encroachments are likely due to the subsequent
reconfiguration of the subject parcel from what was previously approved as well as the
difference in ownership. Further, in staff's opinion, the additional 3.5’ encroachment into the rear
(south) setback area on Parcel A is minimal and will not create any noticeable visual impacts.
Further, the approximately 27 reduction of the setback area along the interior side (west)
property line, although numerically more intensive, does not create any new visual impacts on
the abutting property to the west, which contains parking areas that are only accessible to the
staff and patients of the mental health facility due to the existing fence and gate that enclose the
parking area as indicated on the plans, as well as the previously mentioned parking and
easement agreement. As such, staff opines that this encroachment will not have a negative
impact on the institutional use to the west. Therefore, with the condition that the landscaping
indicated in the plans be installed prior to obtaining a Certificate of Use for the additional beds
on the parcel, Parcel A, staff opines that approval of request #6, would maintain the character of
the surrounding area and would not be detrimental to same.

Based on the foregoing analysis, staff therefore recommends denial without prejudice of
requests #3, #4 and #5, and approval with conditions of requests #2, and #6 under
Section 33-311)A)94)(b), Non-Use Variance Standards.

Non-Use Variance Requests - PARCEL B

Contingent on the approval of the mental health hospital, which also contains ancillary uses
including drug and alcohol rehabilitation and detoxification services (request #7) on Parcel B of
the subject property, the applicant also seeks approval of ancillary variances under the NUV
Standards, Section 3-311(A)(4)(b). As previously noted, staff is supportive of the request to
establish the aforementioned facility on Parcel B of the subject property. Staff notes that the
requests for variances to the zoning district regulations on Parcel B are similar in scope and
intensity to those requested on Parcel A based on the fact that both parcels contain existing
buildings that were likely developed for residential uses that did not require variances as are
being requested herein for to accommodate the proposed institutional uses.
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Requests #8 and #9 pertain to the reduction in the number of parking spaces required for the 36
bed facility on Parcel B as well as the reduced setback of the proposed parking spaces from the
right-of-way lines respectively. When said requests are analyzed under the NUV Standards,
Section 33-31(4)(b), staff opines that for approval of said requests would not affect the stability
of the neighborhood and would not create any spillage of parking onto the abutting roadways,
NW 92 Street and NW 8 Avenue. As indicated in staff's analysis of the parking request on
Parcel A (request #2), staff opines that the proposed residential facility, if operated as indicated
by the applicants in their letter of intent will not create a need for the total amount of parking
spaces for a 36 bed facility as required by the Code. Staff opines that the provision of twelve
(12) parking spaces as depicted in the submitted plans will be sufficient to accommodate the
clients and staff of for the facility. Further, staff opines that the although one of the parking
spaces on Parcel B is located less than the 25’ required from the side street property line
abutting NW 8 Avenue, any negative visual impact is mitigated by a row of trees along said
property line depicted in the submitted plans. As such, with a condition that said trees be
installed prior to the applicants obtaining a certificate of use for the facility, staff opines that
approval would not be visually intrusive or detrimental to the surrounding area. Staff therefore
opines that approval of requests #8 and #9 would be compatible with the surrounding
residential and institutional uses and should therefore be approved with conditions.

Requests #10 and #11 on Parcel B are similar to requests #4 and #5 on Parcel A. Request #10
pertains to the a required additional roadway dedication on the north side of NW 92 Street as
well as the west side of NW 8 Avenue. With request #10, the applicant also seeks approval of
requests for setback variances (request #11) based on the existing roadway dedications for
both of the aforementioned roadways that also abut Parcel B of the subject property. For
reasons that were previously outlined in the analysis of requests #4 and #5, staff opines that
approval of requests #10 and #11 would also not maintain the basic intent and purpose of the
zoning and subdivision regulations and would be incompatible with same. Therefore, staff also
recommends denial without prejudice of these requests (requests #10 and #11).

On Parcel B, the applicants are also seeking approval of an alternative request to request #12,
to permit the proposed facility with more intensive setback encroachments due to the increased
roadway dedication. For reasons that are similar to those expressed in staff's analysis of
request #6 under the NUV Standards, Section 33-311(4)(b), staff opines that the reduced
setbacks from the abutting roadways and the rear (north) and interior side (west) property lines
for the proposed mental health facility, would maintain the aforementioned subdivision
standards and would be compatible with the surrounding area. Staff notes that the submitted
plans also indicate sufficient landscaping along the property lines that will mitigate any negative
visual impact on the surrounding properties or passersby along the abutting roadways, NW 8
Avenue and NW 92 Street. Therefore, with the condition that the landscaping indicated in the
plans be installed prior to obtaining a Certificate of Use for the additional beds on the parcel,
Parcel A, staff opines that approval of request #12, would maintain the character of the
surrounding area and would not be detrimental to same.

Based on the foregoing analysis, staff therefore recommends denial without prejudice of
requests #10 and #11, and approval with conditions of requests #8, #9 and #12 under
Section 33-311)A)94)(b), Non-Use Variance Standards.

05/19/2014
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ACCESS, CIRCULATION AND PARKING: The submitted plans indicate that Parcel A of the
subject parcel has two (2) ingress and egress drives from NW 8 Avenue and NW 92 Street.
Said plans also indicate ingress/egress drives from Parcel B, along the aforementioned
roadways. However, apart from the twelve (12) parking spaces located on Parcel B, all the other
available parking for the facility will be located off-site on the North Shore Medical Center site to
the west, based on an existing easement and parking agreement

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER REVIEW: See attached.

OTHER: Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION:

Parcel Aand B
Approval with conditions of requests #1, #7 and modified approval of request #13.

Parcel A Only
Denial without prejudice of requests #3, #4 and #5, and approval with conditions of

requests #2, and #6.

Parcel B Only
Denial without prejudice of requests #10 and #11, and approval with conditions of
requests #8, #9 and #12.

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL (For Parcel A and Parcel B):

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources upon the submittal of an application for
a building permit and/or Certificate of Use; said plan must include among other things but
not be limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls,
fences, landscaping, and other requirements.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that submitted
for the hearing entitled, Harbor Village”, as prepared by R-S, Raimundez-Spellacy
Architects, consisting of 10 sheets and landscape plans as prepared by Rosenberg Gardner
Design, consisting of 3 sheets, for a total of 13 sheets, all sheets stamped received April 4,
2014, with sheets LA-01 and LA-02 last handwritten revision dated April 17, 2014, except as
herein amended to show the reduced fence height on Parcel A and to show the required
right-of-way dedication along NW 92 Street and NW 8 Avenue, and the reduced setbacks on
Parcel A and Parcel B.

3. That the applicants shall install ‘no parking signs” along the portions of NW 92 Street and
NW 8 Avenue abutting the subject property.

4. That the applicants comply with all applicable conditions and requirements in the
memorandum from the Platting and Traffic Review Section of the Department of Regulatory
and Economic Resources dated March 20, 2014.
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5. That the applicants obtain a Certificate of Use for the mental health hospital including
alcohol and drug rehabilitation and detoxification facility use from, and promptly renew the
same annually with, the Department upon compliance with all terms and conditions, the
same subject to cancellation upon violation of any of the condition.

6. That the use shall be restricted to a residential treatment facility only.

7. That the applicants shall install the trees abutting the roadways depicted in the plans prior to
obtaining a certificate of use for the facility.

8. That the right-of-way dedication shall be made in accordance with the Platting and Traffic
Review memorandum.

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL (For Parcel A Only):

9. That all the conditions of Resolution #4-ZAB-385-84 last modified by Resolution #4-ZAB-
180-92 remain in full force and effect except as herein modified.

10. That the use be approved for and restricted to a maximum of 36 beds on Parcel A of the
subject property.

11. That the existing fence on Parcel A be reduced to 6’ high.

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL (For Parcel B Only):

12. That the use be approved for and restricted to a maximum of 36 beds on Parcel B of the
subject property.

13. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

ES:MW:NN:JV:CH
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Eric S'il.va,/ATGE& Development Coordinator ND‘X
Development Service Division

Miami-Dade County Department of Regulatory
and Economic Resources
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NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER COMMENTS

Division of Environmental Resource Management | No objection™

(RER)
Platting and Traffic Review Section (RER) No objection*
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces No objection

Fire Rescue

Objects

Schools

No objection

*Subject to conditions in their memorandum.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP) OBJECTIVES,

POLICIES AND INTERPRETATIVE TEXT

Institutions,
Utilities and
Communications
(Pg. 1-52.4)

The Plan map illustrates for information purposes, only the location of major institutional uses,
communication facilities and utilities of major significance. Depicted are such uses as major
hospitals, medical complexes, colleges, universities, regional water supply, antenna fields,
radio and television broadcast fowers, wastewater and solid waste utility facilifies such as the
resources recovery plant, major government office centers and military installations. The full
range of institutions, communications and utilities may be allowed under this land use category.
Offices are also allowed in this map category. Internally integrated business areas smaller than
5 acres in size or up to 10 percent of the floor area of an institutional, public facility or office use
may also be approved in this map category. If the owner of land designated as Institutions,
Utilities and Communications chooses to develop the land for a different use and no public
agency intends to use the site for a public facility, the land may be developed for a use or a
density comparable to and compatible with surrounding development providing that such
development is consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of the CDMP especially
Policies LU-4A and LU-4B.

Policy LU-4A
(Page I-11)

When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County shall consider such
factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff, access, traffic, parking, height,
bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours of operation, buffering, and safety, as
applicable.

PERTINENT ZONING REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS

Section 33-
311(A)(3)
Special
Exception,
Unusual and
New Uses.

Special exceptions (for all applications other than public charter schools), unusual and new
uses. Hear application for and grant or deny special exceptions, except applications for public
charter schools; that is, those exceptions permitted by the regulations only upon approval after
public hearing, new uses and unusual uses which by the regulations are only permitted upon
approval after public hearing; provided the applied for exception or use, including exception for
site or plot plan approval, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not
have an unfavorable effect on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate
or result in excessive noise or traffic, cause undue or excessive burden on public facilities,
including water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, {transportation, streets, roads,
highways or other such facilities which have been constructed or which are planned and
budgeted for construction, are accessible by private or public roads, streets or highways, tend
to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive
overcrowding or concentration of people or population, when considering the necessity for and
reasonableness of such applied for exception or use in relation to the present and future
development of the area concemed and the compatibility of the applied for exception or use
with such area and its development.
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Section 33-
311(A)(7)
Generalized
Modification
Standards.

The Board shall hear applications to modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has
been imposed by any final decision adopted by resolution; and to modify or eliminate any
provisions of restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at public hearing, except as
otherwise provided in Section 33-314(C)(3); provided, that the appropriate Board finds after
public hearing that the modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning
Appeals Board, would not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other
equally or greater dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would
not tend to provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area concemed, when
considering the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to
the present and future development of the area concerned, or (b) (i) that the resolution that
contains the condition approved a school use that was permitted only as a special exception,
(i) that subsequent law permits that use as of right without the requirement of approval after
public hearing, and (iii) that the requested modification or elimination would not result in
development exceeding the standards provided for schools authorized as a matter of right
without the requirement of approval after public hearing.

Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b)
Non-Use
Variances From
Other Than
Airport
Regulations.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications
for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant
a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required

4




2. HARBOR VILLAGE, INC. & ERNEST AND 14-5-CZ8-2 (14-007)
MAXINE BROOKINS TRUSTEES Area 08/District 02
(Applicant) Hearing Date: 05/29/14

Property Owner (if different from applicant) AIRN LLC & Ernest & Maxine Brookins.

Is there an option to purchase [ /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes OO0 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1974 Alfonso & Mavis - Use Variance for parking. BCC Approved
Johnson - Variance of zoning
regulations.
1983 North Shore Medical - Modification of Condition of ZAB Approved with
Center Resolution. Condition(s)

- Non-Use Variances of setback

1984 North Shore Medical - Special Exception to permit a ZAB Approved with
Center . mental hospital. Condition(s)
- Non-Use Variances of setback
and parking requirements.

1984 North Shore Medical - Zone Change from RU-3B to BCC Approved with
Center RU-4A. _ Condition(s)
- Special Exception to permit 2
floors.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard
to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any
grounds.




Memorandum

Date: April 24, 2014

To: Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor/Director
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E. .
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

Subject: C-08 #72014000007-2" Revision
Ernest Brookins
9198 and 9200 NW 8" Avenue, Miami, FL 33150
Unusual Use to permit an alcohol, drug rehabilitation and detox
facility; Modification of previous resolution to show an aicohol, drug
rehabilitation and detox facility in lieu of the previously approved
mentai hospital and to expand the use to the north; and Modification
of previous resolution to increase the number of beds.
(RU-3B) (1.45 Acres)
12-53-40

The subject application has been reviewed by the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources
— Division of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) for compliance with the requirements of
Chapter 24 of the Miami-Dade County Code (the Code) and meets the minimum requirements of the
Code. Accordingly, the application may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service

Public water can be made available to the subject property. Therefore, connection of the proposed
development to the public water supply system shall be required in accordance with the Code
requirements.

Existing public water facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed development order, if
approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to compliance with the conditions
required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Wastewater Disposal

The Harbor Village parcel is currently connected to public sanitary sewer via a private sanitary station.
Said pump station has a valid DERM operating permit (PSO#188A). The Brookings parcel is currently
connected to a septic tank and drainfield disposal system. DERM has no objection to the interim use of
a septic tank and drainfield system, provided that the maximum sewage loading allowed by Section 24-
43.1(3) of the Code is not exceeded. The maximum sewage loading shall not exceed 1,500 gallons per
day per acre (gpd/acre) for nonresidential properties served by a septic tank in conjunction with public
water. The subject property contains 62,977 square feet (sf) and existing and the increase in the
number of beds would generate a wastewater flow of approximately 9,000 gallons per day (gpd). This
translates into a sewage loading rate of 6225 gpd/acre, which would not be in compliance with the
above-noted Code requirements.
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Accordingly, connection of the subject property to the sanitary sewer system shall be required in
accordance with the Code requirements.

Civil drawings for the required sewer main extension will need to be approved by Miami-Dade Water
and Sewer Department and the DERM Environmental Wastewater Permitting Section, prior to approval
of final development orders.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management

Stormwater shall be retained on site utilizing properly designed seepage or infiltration drainage system.
Drainage plans shall provide for full on-site retention of the stormwater runoff generated by a 5-year/ 1-
day storm event.

Site grading and development plans shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code, as
well as with all state and federal criteria, and shall not cause flooding of adjacent properties.

Any proposed development shall comply with county and federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP subject to compliance with the conditions required for this proposed
development order.

Tree Preservation

The proposal to permit an alcohol, drug and detox facility and increase the number of beds will not
impact tree resources.

Be advised that a Miami-Dade County Tree Removal/Relocation Permit is required prior to the removal

and/or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the
Code.

Be advised that the properties contain prohibited trees as defined in Section 24-49.9 of the Code.
Pursuant to Section 24-49.9 of the Code, all prohibited plant species shall be removed from the subject
properties prior to development or redevelopment, and their sale, propagation, planting, importation or
transportation is prohibited. Pursuant to this subsection and in accordance with Chapter 19 of the Code,
developed sites shall be maintained to prevent the growth or accumulation of prohibited species
including grass, weeds and non-native undergrowth.

Enforcement History
There are no open or closed enforcement records for violations of Chapter 24 of the Code for the
subject property.

I/
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Concurrency Review Summary

A concurrency review has been conducted for this application and has determined that the same meets
all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP for
potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has been
approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute written approval as required by Chapter 24 of the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments or wish to discuss this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez at (305) 372-6764.

cc: Nathan Kogon, Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources




Memorandum @
Date: March 20, 2014

To: Eric Silva, Development Coordinator
f Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: = > —Chie
nd Traffic Review Section

Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

Subject: 72014000007
Name: Harbor Village, Inc. & E&M Brookins
Location: 9198 NW 8 Avenue
Section 02 Township 53 South Range 41 East

The Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources Platting and Traffic Review Section has
reviewed the subject application and objects for the following reasons:

This Department objects to the request to permit fewer parking spaces than required.

Parking spaces #5, 6, 7 & 8 do not meet the minimum turn-around requirement and must be
redesigned.

An additional 10 feet of right-of-way dedication is required along NW 8" Avenue and on both sides
of NW 92" Street along with the 25 foot radius returns at the intersections. Sidewalk is also
required along said rights-of way.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami-Dade County Code. Any
right-of-way dedications and/or improvements required will be accomplished thru the recording of a
plat.

This application meets the traffic concurrency criteria because it lies within the urban infill area where
traffic concurrency does not apply.
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Memorandum
Date: February 17, 2014

To: Eric Silva, Assistant Director
Regulatory and Economic Resources Department

F . iel H : W O . __./’ ) / / //”'/_ < /;f/
rom: Paul Mauriello, Assistant Director, Waste Operations ..-(’/""' / é{, cepir /?5

Public Works and Waste Management Department [
Subject: Harbor Village, Inc. & Ernest and Maxine Brookins (#14_007)

The Department's review of the above-referenced item is provided below. Final comments will be
offered as needed. If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Stacey McDuffie
of the Fiscal Management and Planning Division at 305-514-6661. The PWWM has no objections to
the proposed application.

Application: Harbor Village, inc. & Ernest and Maxine Brookins, Co-Trustees, seek a modification

to Resolution No. 4-ZAB-385-84 to show an alcohol, drug rehabilitation and detox facility in lieu of the -

previously approved mental hospital and to expand the number of beds permitted at the site from 20 to
35. The property is currently zoned RU-4A (Hotel Apartment House District). The applicant also seeks
an unusual use to permit an alcohol, drug rehabilitation and detox facility on an adjacent site, located at
9200 N.W. 8" Avenue, The second site is zoned RU-3B (Bungalow Court District).

Size: The subject property is approximately 1.34 acres.

Location: The subject property comprises 9198 N.W. 8™ Avenue and 9200 N.W. 8" Avenue, Miami-
Dade County, Florida.

Analysis:

1. Solid Waste Disposatl '

The Miami-Dade County Solid Waste Management System consists of both County facilities and
private facilities under contract as follows: three Class | landfills (iwo owned by Waste Management
Inc., of Florida) a Class Ill landfill, a Resources Recovery Facility waste to energy plant and associated
ash monofill, and three regional transfer facilities. The Public Works and Waste Management
Department (PWWWM) does not assess or adjust estimated capacity requirements based on the impacts
of individual developments. Instead, the Department maintains sufficient disposal capacity to
accommodate five years of waste flows committed to the system through long-term interlocal
agreements or contracts with- municipalities and private waste haulers and anticipated non-committed
waste flows. The latest Concurrency Status Determination issued oh September 25, 2013, which is
valid for one year, shows sufficient disposal system capacity to exceed the County's adopted level of
service (five years of capacity). This determination, which is on file with the Sustainability, Planning
and Economic Enhancement Department (formerly the Department of Planning and Zoning) is
contingent upon the continued ability of the County to obtain and renew disposal facility operating
permits from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, as needed.

2. Garbage and Trash Collection Services
Pursuant to Chapter 15 of the Miami-Dade County Code (Code), entitled Solid Waste Management, the

existing health care facility located at 9198 N.W. 8" Avenue, will be considered a commercial
establishment. Per the Code the following is required of commercial establishments iocated in
unincorporated Miami-Dade County:

20




“Every commercial and multi-family residential establishment shall utilize the solid waste collection
services of either the proper governmental agency able to provide such services, or that of a licensed
solid waste hauler authorized to perform such services by the Director of the Department.” Therefore,
the landlord or property owner is required to contact a private hauler to provide waste and recycling
collection service. '

The use of the property located at 9800 N.W. 8" Avenue, would likely be considered commercial. This
property is on residential waste collection route 2111; therefore, the landlord or property owner may
fulfill the requirement of Chapter 15 of the Code, either through the PWWM, which can provide
commercial waste cart service or through a private hauler to provide waste and recycling collection
service.

3». Recycling: Commercial Establishments

The following language from Section 15-2.3a of the Code requires commercial establishments “to
provide for a recycling program, which shall be serviced by a permitted hauler or the appropriate
governmental agency. The recycling program for commercial establishments must include a minimum
of three (3) materials chosen from the following:

1) High grade office paper 6) Steel (cans, scrap)

2) Mixed paper 7) Other metals/scrap production materials

3) Corrugated cardboard 8) Plastics (PETE, HDPE-natural, HDPE-colored)
4) Glass (flint, emerald, amber) 9) Textiles

5) Aluminum (cans, scrap) 10) Wood

Section 15-2.3 of the Code states the failure of a commercial establishment to provide a recycling
program or a modified recycling program pursuant to Section 15-2.4 hereof shall constitute a violation
of this section for which the property owner and the owner(s) and operator(s) of the commercial
establishment shall be jointly and severally liable.

4. Waste Storage/Setout Considerations

Section 15-4 of the Code requires that plans for storage and collection of solid waste be adequate
before a building permit may be issued. Site plans must address location, accessibility, humber and
adequacy of solid waste collection and storage facilities. The site plan legend must contain the
following statement: "Facilities for the collection and storage of solid waste are shown in accordance
with Section 15-4 of the Miami-Dade County Code."

6. Site Circulation Considerations

It is required that development plans associated with this project incorporate at least one of the
following traffic circulation criteria to minimize the reversing of waste vehicles and hence, provide for
the safe circulation of service vehicles:

a. Cul-de-sac with a minimum 49 foot turning radius (nc "dead-ends”)
b. "T" shaped turnaround 60 feet long by 10 feet wide
¢. Paved throughway of adequate width (minimum 15 feet)

In addition, any and all alleyways designed with utilities, including waste collection, provided at the rear
of the property should be planned in accordance with standard street specifications with sufficient width

and turning radii to permit large vehicle access. Additionally, there should be no “dead-end” alleyways .

developed. Also, a sufficient waste set-out zone should be preserved (between the edge of the
pavement and any possible obstructions such as parked cars, fencing, etc.,) that would interrupt or
preclude waste coliection.

2|




Memorandum “3

Date: April 9, 2014
To: Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor ,

Director, Regulatory and Economic Resources Deparitment
From: Maria |. Nardi, Chief 7 Z .

Planning and Research Division
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department

Subject: Z2014000007: HARBOR VILLAGE, INC. & ERNEST & MAXINE BROOKINS, CO-
TRUSTEES
Revised Plans Submitted Stamped Date Received 4/04/2014

Application Name: HARBOR VILLAGE, INC. & ERNEST & MAXINE BROOKINS, CO-TRUSTEES

Project Location: The site is located at 9198 NW 8 AVE, Miami-Dade County.

Proposed Development: The request is for approval of modification of a resolution and special
exception for expansion of a rehabilitation center.

Impact and demand: This application does not generate any new residential population applicable
to CDMP Open Space Spatial Standards

Recommendation: PROS has no pertinent comments for this application concerning impact or
demand on existing County parks, proposed or budgeted service expansion, nor do we perform a
concurrency review. Based on our findings described herein PROS HAS NO OBJECTION TO THIS
APPLICATION

If you need additional information or clarification on this matter, please contact John Bowers at (305)
- 755-5447.

MN:jb A
Cc:  John M. Bowers, Parks Property Management Supervisor




25.FEB-14 Memorandum

Date:
To: Jack Osterholt, Director
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources
From: Dave Downey, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department
Subject: 22014000007

Fire Prevention Unit:
No objection to the site plan with a Zoning Department January 22 received date.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22014000007
located at 9198 NW 8 AVE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 0683 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
“Office institutional
N/A square feet N/A

square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:18 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 30 - Miami Shores - 9500 NE 2 Avenue
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.
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DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

HARBOR VILLAGE, INC . & 9198 NW 8 AVE, MIAMI-DADE
ERNEST & MAXINE BROOKINS, COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CO-TRUSTEES

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22014000007

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY: NC: No open cases. BNC: No bss cases open/closed.

Harbor Village

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:

13-MAR-14
REVISION 1




DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

If a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trust(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons
having the ultimate ownership interest].

CORPORATION NAME:  HARBOR VILLAGE, INC.

Percentage of Stock

NAME AND ADDRESS / Z@U (oc Ay Py #f/‘ci_ e of Sto
{obes [Y 1M~ Hatmodue G 22 33009 SOL
Lol AEroor - [ty v paler Be: 20 2

iw*//}///_fzzif Lipes 13550

If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and the percent of
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME

L ¢{\‘tn007' Lo U}

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Interest

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where the partner(s) consist of another partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or other
similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate

ownership interest].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Ownership

If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership list purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal officers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or other similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having the ultimate ownership
interests].

NAME OF PURCHASER:

8/3/12 rce



~

NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Interest

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust.

NOTICE: For any changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest is
required.

The above is a full disclosure of all parties of jnférest in thi lication to the best of my knowledge and belief.
W
Signature: :
__—(Applicant)

Vs -
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 02/ day of_la\'\ , 201 ¢ . Affiant is personally know to me or has
: ey

produced as identification.

—

(Notary Public)

;.»“' P Notary Public State of Florida
¥ {t 5"8’33@?{3& EE 222391

o Expires 0810572010

My commission expires: g -S -Zo/c >ea '
*Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are regularly traded on an
established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension
trusts of more than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests
are held in a partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate
interests, including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity holds
more than a total of five per cent (5%) of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership, corporation, or trust consisting of more
than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including-all-interests at every level of ownership, shall
only be required to disclose those ownership interest which exceed five (5) percent of the ownership
interest in the partnership, corporation or trust. i\ f W\P-0\7 | “flii !

)
MIAMLDADE 21 Asg “wb " =
i ]H

8/3/12 rcc
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

If a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trust(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons
having the ultimate ownership interest].

CORPORATION NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS __ Percentage of Stock

If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and the percent of
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME ERNEST L BROOKINS & MAXINE B BROOKINS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST

50 ?‘NAME AND ADDRESS <0% Percentage of Interest
RV E5T ) e ol S f“/%vyv 23 Fdoosin [0

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where the partner(s) consist of another partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or other
similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate

ownership interest].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:!

NAME AND ADDRESS , (1171~ Percentage of Ownership

If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership list purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal officers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or other similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having the ultimate ownership
interests].

NAME OF PURCHASER:

8/3/12 rec ' Z 7




NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Interest

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust.

NOTICE: For any changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest is
required.

The above is a full disclosure of all parties of int?t in this appli/ogion ta the best of my knowledge and belief.

7 P re B
Signature: é)»:«{éf J\b)wzéfi_, %:’L/l%@é// e "

(Applicant)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this ‘Q:_Q day of dant , 20 1‘4 . Affiant is personally know to me or has
produced as identification.
@ Notary Public State of Florida
Esther Perez
(Notary Public) My Commission EE 222391

Expires 08/06/2016

My commission expires: F-S-2c7 &

*Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are regularly traded on an

established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension
trusts of more than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests
are held in a partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate
interests, including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity holds
more than a total of five per cent (5%) of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership, corporation, or trust consisting of more
than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including all intere§ts at evem»\leval_ of ownership, shall
only be required to disclose those ownership interest which exceedfive'(5) percent| of the ownership
interest in the partnership, corporation or trust. N3 2{\@00‘7 S )

ONING DEPT.

CTION

8/3/12 rcc
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

If a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trust(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons
having the ultimate ownership interest].

CORPORATION NAME:  AIRN LLC

NAME AND ADDRESS fﬂ 0 5 ocEdw Alis /?#3/@_ Percentage of Stock
11/’3\05//) S Mt (A i grtrfiit sttt [ 33005 00 %

T

If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and the percent of
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Interest

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where the partner(s) consist of another partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or other

similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate

ownership interest].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS PACIEN gV E Percentage of Ownership

If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership list purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal officers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or other similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having the ultimate ownership
interests].

8/3/12 rcc Z ?



NAME OF PURCHASER:

NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Interest

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust.

&~ - L

o oH

NOTICE: For any changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest is

required.
The above is a full disclo/s 72 of a}éarties of interest in this application to the best of my knowledge and belief.
/N / /7
I
. iy _
Signature: /{e,@/f X
(v (Applicant)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 3' day of_Sawn . 2000 4 . Affiant is personally know to me or has
PRISOIETY M
produced ) as identification.
SEESIC Notary Public State of Florida
— . Esther Perez .
; i My Commission EE 222391
’ (Notary Public) Expires 08/05/2016
My commission expires: 45 -5 —d0/¢ €a S

*Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are regularly traded on an

established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension
trusts of more than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests
are held in a partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate
interests, including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity holds
more than a total of five per cent (5%) of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership, corporation, or trust consisting of more
than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including all interests at every level of ownership, shall
only be required to disclose those ownership interest which exceed five (5) percent of the ownership
interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.

8/3/112 rcc
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NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Interest

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust.

WLDAD!

l
Dt

NOTICE: For any changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest is
required.

The above is a full disclosure of all parties of injefest in this plication to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature:
///(Applicant)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _ X/ day of __Jzwn , 20 ) ¥ . Affiant is personally know to me or has
as identification.

pro uced.

Notary Public State of Florida

\
fw‘ Pu‘(f' Esther Perez .
E 5 My Gommission EE 22239

‘%,w A Expires 0810512016

Seal

g

(Notary Public)
My commission expires: & —S ~ 20/

*Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are regularly traded on an

established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension
trusts of more than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests
are held in a partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate
interests, including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity holds
more than a total of five per cent (5%) of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership, corporation, or trust consisting of more
than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including all interests at every level of ownership, shall
only be required to disclose those ownership interest which exceed five (5) percent of the ownership
interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.

8/3/12 rcc
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ik
_
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3000 10TAL R R

COMBINED LEGEND

« LOT AREA 58331 &%,

+ EXISTING BULDING AREA:
BULDING 7 (2128 Nu). 5833 &=
BULDING 7 (2128 Ny 2028 F
BULDING % (2300 NU). 2257 &F
BULDING 72 (2206 N\ 2257 SF
BUILDING *3 (2000 NU),_1462 &F
TOTAL BLDG: AREA 1 13307 SF

« PAVED AREA. 12 5F
° AL BUILDINGS SHOUN IN THIS SITE PLAN ARE EXISTING E ]
« LU SAVED AREAS SHOUN IN THIB SITE PLAN ARE BXISTNG (/L]
« EXISTING BUILDING KEIGHT)
BULDING 7 (3128 NUX  ONE STORY - 182"
BULDING 72 (2188 NU»  ONE STORY -
BUILDING 4 (9200 N ONE STOR™ |
BULLDING 7 (00 NU» ONE 5TOR™ ¢
BULDING (2200 Nuk ONE STOR™ | 16°-2
- FAR 023

NW ETH AVEMIE

ﬂ@ﬁm/ > élr:miro.

PARKING

« EXISTING PARKING + 1 SFACES

» REGUIRED PARKING : | SPACE PER 7 BEDS AND | SPACE FER 2 EMPLOYEES

EUILDING < (2128 N) ; 4 ROCTS X 3 BEDS = 2 BEDS  « 5 SPACES

4ROCHS X 2B2DS + 8 BEDS -5 spacES
BULDING 2 (2128 NU: - 8 RODHMS X 2 BEDS » |6 BEDS _ 8 SPACES
|TOTAL - =ims w » 16 Rooris 56 BEDS [18 sPACES |
BULLDING 1 (2200 N1 | ~ ROCHS X 2 BEDS = 14 BEDS = 7 SPACES
BULLDING 2 (2200 NU) 1 1 ROGHS X 2 BEDS « 14 BEDS = 1 SPACES

* EMPLOTEES (2200 NW) 12 - 4 sPACES
TOTAL EMPLCYEES |16 I Je sPaces |
[- TOTAL RECUIRED PARKING - 44 spAcEq

SITE PLAN|

EITE DATA

€198 NW 8TH AVE

N\

SITE DATA

9200 NW 8TH AVE

+ ZONING DISTRICT. RU-4A HOTELMOTEL DISTRICT * ZONING DISTR =Ti

* FIN. LOT WIDTH

© MINLOT AREA

 BETBACKS:
FRONT,
3IDE:
SIDE STREET:
REAR

* MAX. LOT COVERAGE (40%)

PROVIDED,
LU * MN.LOT WDTH:
202888  MN.LOT AREL:

* LOT covERAGE:

 SETBACKS:
FRONT,

SIDE:
SIDE STREET,
REAR (CORMER LETH

1231 &F (26%)

214-007

& p.y

RU-3B BUNGALOU CORE CISTRICT

FRONT (IF SINGLE BUNGALOU
FRONT (IF DUR_EX BUNGALOWS

preerayetey

OVERALL SITE PLAN

HARBOR VILLAGE
9198 & 9200 NW 8TH AVENUE
0198 & 0200 NW 8TH AVERUE MIAM), FLORIDA 33180

oATE 22014

Fros. 0. 1316

rEvsio

SHEET

A1




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

| PARCEL A:
I THE NORTH 11> FEET OF THE EAST I/2 OF THE SE I/4 OF THE SW I/4 OF THE
NE I/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 2. TOLNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE < EAST,
D—— LESS THE NORTH I5 FEET AND THE EAST I5 FEST THEREOF, SAID LANDS
Tm&m - NORTH SHORE MEDICAL CENTER NW 92ND STREET ! SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FL.
—_—— . e — —— |\|\|||_ PARCEL B:
= — S ieal L THE SOUTH 10@ FEET OF THE NOSTH 215 FEET OF THE EAST /2 OF THE SE
1 I 1/4 OF THE SU 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE I/4 OF SECTION 2. TOUNSHIP
¥ ) 53 SCUTH, RANGE 4| EAST, LESS THE EAST I5 FEET THEREOF, SAID LANDS
2 / _ SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PROPERTY LINE H
2 : ]| SITE DATA parol A
) I
8 i ZONING DISTRICT: RU-44 HOTELAMOTEL DISTRICT
10" CHAN LINK FENGE ¢ AT T U, I e e ~ . El EL DISTR
3| LINEOF Wo.eL i) ~ | 7 ALLOWED: PROVIDED:
d| DEDICATION 1 , :
we FE7 e i \ _ o MIN. LOT WDTH 120’ 1512
| S 5 \ _
\Ql_il\lll - \ o MIN. LOT AREA 0000 sF 20298 SF
3 Y !
30'-8 f oy 4 25'-@" 15'-2] _\\& Za'D
Ay
_ ° SETBACKS:
| _ FRONT: 25 FEET
w SIDE: 25 FEET !
5 | o SIDE STREET: &' (EXIST)
s 15 ) REAR: 25 FEET 15'-@" (EXIST.)
S i _ §
S ﬁ R | = § ® MAX LOT COVERAGE (40%) 12)122 SF 123 SF (26%)
S 8
¥ 3 ONE STORY a ki _ _ . FAR 026 z
35 BUILDING #1 \\\u § _ _ “ﬁés obT 2
Kl
3 m\,m | | NOTES 2
ASFHALT PARKING — / xﬁ / 2 ! w
’ Ag s A \x ' o LOT AREA: 30298 SF. @
[ 4
7{.»“‘_ e/ o EXISTING BUILDING AREA: g
g 1 =
24'-8 T BULDING 1 : 5253 &F =
_ BUILDING %2 : 2098 & =
3.0 | i
PRI TOTAL AREA : 1231 &F - .
e .
L T ; S o PAVED AREA: 5146 SF -
b s
S S o ALL BUILDINGS SHOUN IN THIS SITE PLAN ARE EXISTING
> ¢
S CARBAGE DISPOSAL — %lm i .:_ ° ALL PAVED AREAS SHOUN IN THIS SITE PLAN ARE EXISTING
’ PUTSTER I BICHANLNGED FREE ] * EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT:
|
> | x 62-6" _ A BUILDING % :  ONE STORY - 13-2'
=
v | | - ] BUILDING %2 :  ONE STORY - I2'-i@* Zie
g | 1 F — ks ﬂ = M
S4'-1* | _ 3 e <>
] et 4x i CONC DRIVE = ISR E =Bl
{7 | . = L Sz
| i m “ o EXISTING PARKING : @ SPACES =5 m
3 I
| o % = * REQUIRED PARKING : | SPACE PER 2 BEDS AND * SPACE PER 2 EMPLOTEES FELE
| BUILDING 2 ~ _ BUILDING ¥ (9198 NW) : 4 ROOMS X 3 BEDS = 12 BEDS = 5 SPACES M =le
8 I EDS - . 3|2
2o 4 ROCMS x 2 BEDS = & BEDS - 5 SPACES . 2|s
s __Q CHAIN LINKED FENCE i N A BUILDING %2 (2128 NU; : & ROOMS X 2 BEDS = 16 BEDS = 5 SPACES 28 4 M Ll
N Ky S| H [ToTAL - 2o Nw - [z roors [56 BEDS [IB sPacES| . 24747
) 3 LS9
il I a ﬂ OMME_W“DN< - 5 _ * EMPLOYEES (9198 NW) :8 = 4 SPACES :
« TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING ] I \ —
PATIO. ) . i [ \Mm SPACES | V-
: |
a
SITE PLAN | | D “ _
SCALE: 3/32"1-0°
it 34'-9° _ste
m%c% A Hﬂ ﬂ | o = i i
| — 44 . 0 A [Cr——
| I 635, a., /.ﬁ,\ !
@ -3 CoNC. vbuﬂ 5 2 &.‘\ _ SR
&' CHAN LINKED FENCE —————— (3" cHAN LinkeD FencE—— :
Y, _ SHEET
1 >|M
L Bl-2 - _
\ 1 - " ¥
ﬂc ’ i VIEW OF GATE TO NORTIT SHORI DICAL CENTER




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

_ THE SOUTH 20@ FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL
PROPERTY. THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE
174) OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW I/4) OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER (NE I/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE I/4) OF

5I'-5" —

1
i‘\l’ - < _ SECTION 2. TOUNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, IN MIAMI-DADE
i I ' COUNTY, FLORIDA, SUBJECT TO DEDICATION OF 15 FEET OFF THE
“ | _ EAST AND SOUTH SIDES OF SAID TRACT FOR STREET PURFOSES.
1
_, | SITE DATA PO P
7 1
7 + ZONING DISTRICT: RU-3B BUNSALOW CORE DISTRICT
|
BUILDING #1 1 ALLOWED: PROVIDED:
UNITS 29206 & #9208 _
o MIN. LOT WIDTH: o0’ 1BI-5*
|
_ o MIN. LOT AREA: 0000 5 28039 5F
1
_ * LOT COVERAGE: 5976 (213%)
] o SETBACKS: PROVIDED:
FRONT: 35'-6" (EXIST.)
_ FRONT (IF SINGLE BUNGALOWX 15 FEET BAU UNITS 37-6" (EXIST)
! FRONT (IF DUPLEX BUNGALOW): 20 FEET BAL UNITS 37-6" (EXIST)
SIDE: 10-FEET ©" (EXIST.
H _ SIDE STREET: 2510 (EXIST)
38 REAR (CORNER LOT): 15 FEET T-6* (EXIST)
2
<
\ %,,L_ A m__.m . FAR: 22|
Py XL EARNG— 8 -0
-1o 31-5 s \.\\\.\\\ 8 _” NOTES
i mmﬂ_\\\ . _” ST
211" J V e 1 m
o / o LOT AREA: 28039 5F. <
VoA B _ o EXISTING BUILDING AREA: ”
® 1
5 | b _ BULDING % : 2257 &F =
S [
M = | o BULDING %2 : 2257 &F e
) I _ BULDNG *3 : 1462 SF E Q $\ m
| - TOTAL BLDG: AREA : 52716 & — «
X
& | # o PAVED AREA: 5172 SF x
¥ | I o ALL BUILDINGS SHOUN IN THIS SITE PLAN ARE EXISTING J
e " 7
o 9 o ALL PAVED AREAS SHOUN IN THIE SITE PLAN ARE EXISTING |/
i > B o [ ] y
i S 3 _t v K | ] ! o EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT:
] o & s
0 3g-1r | m i _ BULDING * : ONE STORY : 16 -II*
gg-w -MN A | w [ BULDING %2 : ONE STORY : I -1l .
UNITS 29204
20 ] ) _ BULDING *3 : ONE STORY : 16 24" w|g
[y wls
i 1
K | wZ(g
g w H
C _ PARKING <z
© ! a g
o EXISTING PARKING : 12 SPACES SE|z
N EXIST. PATIO o REQUIRED PARKING : | SPACE PER 2 BEDS AND | SPACE PER 2 EMPLOYEES = “ H
§
oL BUILDING % (2200 NW) : 1 ROOMS X 2 BEDS = 14 BEDS = 1 SPACES @2z
z
3 BUILDING %2 (2202 NW) : 1 ROOMS X 2 BEDS = 14 BEDS = 1 SPACES 1= = /[ 3|
[ H
W BUILDING *3 (2200 NW) : 4 RCOMS X 2 BEDS = 8 BEDS = 4 SPACES Hh-poF- A
§ LINE OF ROW H
S DEDICAT ON [ToTAL - 2200 NW - [ 18 RoOMS [2¢ BEDS [le SPACES | ”
) * EMPLOYEES (2200 NW) :8 . 4 SPACES \\
i ¥ e i e, e /)
mm?__mu. 1L CHAN-LINK — — [¢ TOTAL REQURED PARKING = 22 5PACES| V4
cE [
i 1518
T T T 3000' TOTAL RMU o
NW 92nd STREET o
Q?‘é b ~
SITE PLAN SHEET
SCALE: 3/327s1-0" e
BUILDINGS 2 & 3 — SE CORNER BUILDING 1 - SE CORNER
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